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SOUTH DADE GOVERNMENT CENTER-ROOM 203 (OLD BUILDING)
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Wednesday, March 11, 2009 at 6:00 p.m.
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Official Zoning Agenda

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 14

MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, MARCH 11, 2009

SOUTH DADE GOVERNMENT CENTER —~ ROOM 203 (OLD BUILDING)

10710 SW 211 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR 6:00 P.M., AND

ALL PARTIES SHOULD BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME

ANY PERSON MAKING IMPERTINENT OR SLANDEROUS REMARKS OR WHO BECOMES
BOISTEROUS WHILE ADDRESSING THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD SHALL
BE BARRED FROM FURTHER AUDIENCE BEFORE THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS
BOARD BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, UNLESS PERMISSION TO CONTINUE OR AGAIN
ADDRESS THE BOARD BE GRANTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

NO CLAPPING, APPLAUDING, HECKLING OR VERBAL OUTBURSTS IN SUPPORT OR
OPPOSITION TO A SPEAKER OR HIS OR HER REMARKS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NO
SIGNS OR PLACARDS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE MEETING ROOM. PERSONS EXITING
THE MEETING ROOM SHALL DO SO QUIETLY.

THE USE OF CELL PHONES IN THE MEETING ROOM IS NOT PERMITTED. RINGERS
MUST BE SET TO SILENT MODE TO AVOID DISRUPTION OF PROCEEDINGS.
INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING THOSE ON THE DAIS, MUST EXIT THE MEETING ROOM TO
ANSWER INCOMING CELL PHONE CALLS. COUNTY EMPLOYEES MAY NOT USE CELL
PHONE CAMERAS OR TAKE DIGITAL PICTURES FROM THEIR POSITIONS ON THE DAIS.

THE NUMBER OF FILED PROTESTS AND WAIVERS ON EACH APPLICATION WILL BE
READ INTO THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF HEARING AS EACH APPLICATION IS READ.

THOSE ITEMS NOT HEARD PRIOR TO THE ENDING TIME FOR THIS MEETING, WILL BE
DEFERRED TO THE NEXT AVAILABLE ZONING HEARING MEETING DATE FOR THIS
BOARD. : '

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES




A. VERIZON WIRELESS (09-2-CZ14-4/08-182) 7-56-39
Area 14/District 8

(1) UNUSUAL USE to permit a 150’ high wireless supported service facility (cellular tower) to be
increased to a maximum height of 170’ and ancillary equipment.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit the wireless supported service facility (cellular towér)
setback 151.2’ from the interior side (north) property line and setback 147.2’ from the interior
side (south) property line (188’ required for each).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of request #2
may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use
Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Zoning Plan,” as prepared by Kimley-Horn and Assocs., Inc., consisting of 1 sheet dated
stamped received 11/4/08. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 20900 S.W. 167 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 4.86 Acres

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions of request #1;
approval with conditions of request #2 under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-

311(A)(4)(c).
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:
Deferred from 2/11/09
B. MARITZA AGUILAR (08-12-CZ14-2/07-402) 6-56-40

Area 14/District 9
(1) UNUSUAL USE to permit a home for the aged.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit additions to the home for the aged setback 17.16" (25’
required) from the rear (north) property line.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit parking within 25’ of the right-of-way (not permitted).
(4) Applicant is requesting to permit parking to back out into the right-of-way (not permitted).

(5) Applicant is requesting to permit 7 parking spaces (8 required).



Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of requests #2-
#5 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use
Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitied
“Proposed New Addition For: Maritza Nursing Home,” as prepared by PM 2 Drafting Services,
Sheet “S-1” dated stamped received 8/1/08 and the remaining sheets dated stamped received
6/27/08 for a total of 4 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 11421 S.W. 193 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 80’ x 100’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Denial without prejudice.
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

Deferred from 2/11/09

1. TABOOLOUNGEL.L.C. (09-3-CZ14-1/08-2) 5 & 6-56-40
Area 14/District 9

(1) UNUSUAL USE to permit a nightclub.

(2) SPECIAL EXCEPTION of spacing requirements to permit the sale of liquor in conjunction
with a nightclub spaced less than the required 2,500’ from a religious facility.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit 141 parking spaces (155 required).
(4) Applicant is requesting to permit a one-way drive with a minimum width of 11’ (14’ required).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of request #3
may be considered under §33-311(A)(19) (Alternative Site Development Option for the IU Zoning
District) and approval of requests # 3 and #4 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-
Use Variance) under or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Pians are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“ob_zurv design,” as prepared by Joseph W. Belt, P. E., Sheet a_001 & SP_001 dated stamped
received 11/25/08 and the remaining sheets dated stamped received 1/8/08 and “Liquor Survey,”
as prepared by James Beadman & Assoc., Inc. dated stamped received 8/27/08, for a total of 6
sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 19200 S.W. 106 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 3.34 Acres



Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Denial without prejudice.
Protests: 4 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:
2. FRAISA CORPORATION, ET AL (09-3-CZ14-2/08-185) | 7-56-40‘
Area 14/District 9
(1) RU-1to RU-2

UNUSUAL USE to permit a previously approved day care center to expand onto additional
property to the north.

MODIFICATION of Conditions #2 and #6 of Resolution No. CZAB14-27-98, passed and
adopted by Community Zoning Appeals Board #14, reading as follows:

FROM: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Proposed Daycare Center,” as prepared
by M. Jackson, dated 11/4/97 and consisting of 2 sheets.”

TO: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Proposed Extension The Second House
Day Care #4, as prepared by Remberto Contreras, P. E. and plans entitled
‘Proposed Daycare Center,’” as prepared by M. J., all dated stamped received
10/24/08 for a total of 6 sheets.”

FROM: “6. That the use shall be restricted to a maximum number of forty-nine (49)
children.”

TO: “6. That the use shall be restricted to a maximum number of eighty (80) children.”

The purpose of request #3 is to permit the applicant to submit revised plans showing an
expansion of the day care center to the north and to increase the number of children.

(4)

(5)
(6)
(7)

Applicant is requesting to permit a setback of 25.2’ from the rear (west) property line and
setback 10.92’ from the interior side (north) property line (50’ required for each) and spaced
less than 75’ from residences under different ownership to the west and north.

Applicant is requesting to permit parking within 25’ of the right-of-way of S.W. 114™ Court
(not permitted).

Applicant is requesting to permit parking spaces closer than 25’ to a property under different
ownership to the north (not permitted).

Applicant is requesting to permit a one-way drive with a width of 10’ (14’ required).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of request #3
may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) or §33-311(A)(17)
(Modification or Elimination of conditions or Covenants After Public Hearing) and approval of
requests #4-#7 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative
Non-Use Variance). ‘



The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 20841 S.W. 117 Avenue and 20810 S.W. 114 Court, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 0.472 Acre

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Denial without prejudice of request #1;
approval with conditions of request #2 subject
to the Boards acceptance of the proffered
covenant, approval with conditions of request
#3 under Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized
Modification Standards) and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-
311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of
Conditions and Covenants After Public
Hearing); approval with conditions of
requests #4 through #7 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without
prejudice of same under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Protests: 1 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

THE END

NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

Decisions of the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) are appealed either to Circuit Court
or to the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) depending upon the items requested in the
Zoning Application. Appeals to Circuit Court must be filed within 30 days of the transmittal of the
CZAB resolution. Appeals to BCC must be filed with the Zoning Hearings Section of the
Department of Planning and Zoning within 14 days of the posting of the results in the department.

Further information and assistance may be obtained by contacting the Legal Counsel's office for
the Department of Planning and Zoning at (305) 375-3075, or the Zoning Hearings Section at
(305) 375-2640. For filing or status of Appeals to Circuit Court, you may call the Clerk of the
Circuit Court at (305) 349-7409.



A. VERIZON WIRELESS 09-2-CZ14-4 (08-182)
(Applicant) Area 14/District 8
Hearing Date: 3/11/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) AT & T Wireless.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease M the property predicated on the approval of the
zoning request? Yes M No O

If so, who are the interested parties? Verizon Wireless

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1980 J & C Enterprises, Inc. Non-Use variances. ZAB Approved

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with
regard to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on
any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 14

MOTION SLIP

APPLICANT'S NAME: VERIZON WIRELESS #4
REPRESENTATIVE:

HEARING NUMBER HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER

09-2-CZ14-4 (08-182) February 11, 2009 CZAB14 09
REC: Defferal.
[ ] witHbraw: [_] APPLICATION L memes):
B oerere [ inDERINTELY & 70 March 11, 2009 W/LEAVE TO AMEND
[ ] DENY: ] witH Presubice ] wiTHOUT PREJUDICE
[ 1 ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT || ACCEPT REVISED PLANS
] approve: | | PErrEQUEsT [ | PERDEPARTMENT [ | PERD.IC.

(] witH conpITIONS

! OTHER: At staff’s request to re-advertise.

TITLE M/S NAME - YES = NO ABSENT

COUNCIL MAN M |Wilbur B. BELL X
COUNCIL MAN S |Nehemiah DAVIS X
COUNCIL MAN Patrice MICHEL X

COUNCIL MAN Michael RODRIGUEZ X
CHAIRMAN Curtis LAWRENCE (C.A) X

VOTE: 4 0

THOMAS ROBERTSON
EXHIBITS: D YES ‘ NO COUNTY ATTORNEY: ANDREW BOESE




COMMISSION DISTRICT: 8 ITEM NO.: A

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 14

APPLICANT: Verizon Wireless PH: Z08-182 (09-2-CZ14-4)
SECTION: 7-56-39 DATE: March 11, 2009

INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:

(1) UNUSUAL USE to permit a 150’ high wireless supported service facility
(cellular tower) to be increased to a maximum height of 170’ and ancillary
equipment.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit the wireless supported service facility (cellular
tower) setback 151.2’ (188’ required) from the interior side (north) property line
and setback 147.2’ (188’ required) from the interior side (south) property line.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
request #2 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c)
(Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning

entitled “Zoning Plan,” as prepared by Kimley-Horn and Assocs., Inc., consisting of 1
sheet dated stamped received 11/4/08. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The requests will allow the applicant to increase the height of a cellular tower, which
is setback less than required from property lines.

o LOCATION: 20900 S.W. 167 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

o SIZE: 4.86 Acres

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In 1980, the Zoning Appeals Board (ZAB) approved a request to permit the platting of the
subject property with a smaller area than required in the IU-C zone, pursuant to Resolution
#4-ZAB-176-80.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1. The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as
being out side the Urban Development Boundary for Agriculture use. The area
designated as "Agriculture” contains the best agricultural land remaining in Miami-
Dade County. As stated in the Miami-Dade County Strategic Plan, approved in



Verizon Wireless

Z08-18
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2

2003 by the Board of County Commissioners, protection of viable agriculture is a
priority. The principal uses in this area should be agriculture, uses ancillary to and
directly supportive of agriculture such as packing houses, and farm residences.
Uses ancillary to, and necessary to support the rural residential community of the
agricultural area may also be approved.

In order to protect the agricultural industry, uses incompatible with agriculture, and
uses and facilities that support or encourage urban development are not allowed
in this area. Residential development that occurs in this area is allowed at a
density of no more than one unit per five acres. Creation of new parcels smaller
than five acres for residential use may be approved in the Agriculture area only if
the immediate area surrounding the subject parcel on three or more contiguous
sides is predominately and lawfully parcelized in a similar manner, and if a division
of the subject parcel would not precipitate additional land division in the area. No
business or industrial use should be approved in the area designated Agriculture
unless the use is directly supportive of local agricultural production, and is located
on an existing arterial roadway, and has adequate water supply and sewage
disposal in accordance with Chapter 24 of the County Code, and the development
order specifies the approved use(s); however, packing houses for produce grown
in Florida are not restricted to locating on an existing arterial roadway. Other uses,
including utility uses compatible with agriculture and with the rural residential
character may be approved in the Agriculture area only if deemed to be a
public necessity, or if deemed to be in the public interest and the applicant
demonstrates that no suitable site for the use exists outside the Agriculture area.

Some existing lawful uses and zoning are not specifically depicted on the LUP
map. However, all such existing lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be
consistent with this Plan as provided in the section of this chapter titled "Concepts
and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map."

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION
Subject Property:

IU-C; wireless supported service facility Agriculture

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: IU-C; telecommunication warehouse Agriculture

SOUTH: IU-C; plant nursery Agriculture
EAST: IU-C; plant nursery Agriculture
WEST: AU, plant nursery Agriculture

The subject site is located at 20900 S.W. 167 Avenue. Plant nurseries and warehouses
characterize the surrounding area.
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E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: N/A

Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A

Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exception, Unusual and New Uses. The Board shall
hear applications for and grant or deny special exceptions; that is, those exceptions
permitted by the regulations only upon approval after public hearing, new uses and
unusual uses which by the regulations are only permitted upon approval after public
hearing; provided the applied for exception or use, including exception for site or plot plan
approval, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an
unfavorable effect on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or
result in excessive noise or traffic, cause undue or excessive burden on public facilities,
including water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, transportation, streets, roads,
highways or other such facilities which have been constructed or planned and budgeted
for construction, area accessible by private or public roads, streets or highways, tend to
create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive
overcrowding or concentration of people or population, when considering the necessity
for and reasonableness of such applied for exception or use in relation to the present and
future development of the area concerned and the compatibility of the applied for
exception or use with such area of and its development.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances from other than airport regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public,
particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that
the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and
would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the
land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or
direct application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the
zoning and subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot area,
frontage and depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the Board
(following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a



Verizon Wireless
Z08-182

Page 4

showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest,
where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will
result in unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and
substantial justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the
general purpose and intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use
variance that will permit the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no
non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this
subsection.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memorandum.
ANALYSIS:

This application was deferred from the February 11, 2009, meeting in order to advertise a
setback request found within the submitted plans. The subject 4.86-acre parcel of land is
located at 20900 S.W. 167 Avenue and is developed with an existing wireless supported
service facility. Plant nurseries and warehouses characterize the surrounding area. The
applicant is seeking to permit a 150’ high wireless supported service facility (cellular
tower) to be increased to a maximum height of 170’ and ancillary equipment (request #1),
and to permit the wireless supported service facility (cellular tower) setback 151.2' (188’
required) from the interior side (north) property line and setback 147.2’ (188’ required)
from the interior side (south) property line (request #2). The applicant has submitted
plans illustrating the 170’ high wireless supported service facility located on the western
portion of the subject site approximately 404.5" west of SW 167 Street. Additionally, said
plans show a 525 sq. ft. area designated for the proposed ancillary equipment to be
located west of the cellular tower.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter
24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department has no
objections to this application and their memorandum indicates that this application does
not generate an additional daily peak hour vehicle trips. Additionally, the Miami-Dade
Fire and Rescue Department has no objections to this application and has indicated
that the estimated average travel response time to the subject site is 9:12 minutes.

The Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP)
designates this area for Agriculture use. The Master Plan indicates that the principal
uses in an agriculturally designated area should be agricultural, uses ancillary to and
directly supportive of agriculture such as packinghouses and farm residences. Uses
ancillary to and necessary to support the rural residential community of the agricultural
area may also be approved, including houses of worship. The CDMP further indicates
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that all existing lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with the CDMP as
provided in the section entitled, “Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map”.
Staff notes that the subject property is currently zoned IU-C, Controlled Industrial District,
and an existing 150’ high wireless supported service facility is currently operational on
said site, which is consistent with the CDMP. Additionally, the interpretative text of the
CDMP indicates that utility uses compatible with agriculture and with the rural residential
character may be approved in the Agriculture area only if deemed to be a public
necessity. According to the submitted letter of intent, the applicant is proposing to add
20’ to the existing cellular tower in order to replace the ground wired linkage with
microwave array, which will ensure dependable access to communication services for
both emergency and routine users of the wireless network served by the existing tower.
As previously mentioned, the subject property is surrounded by plant nurseries and a
telecommunication warehouse to the north, which along with the area’s rural residential
communities will continue to utilize the wireless service provided. by the applicant.
Additionally, regarding the setback request, the applicant has indicated and staff has
confirmed that in the event of a structural failure, the failed portion of the antenna support
structure will be totally contained within the subject property. As such, staff is of the
opinion that the proposed height increase from 150’ to 170’, along with the accompanying
setback request, is compatible with the surrounding area and consistent with the
interpretative text of the CDMP.

When request #1, to permit a 150’ high wireless supported service facility (cellular tower)
to be increased to a maximum height of 170" and ancillary equipment; is analyzed under
Section 33-311(A)(3), Standards For Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New Uses,
staff notes that these standards indicate that the Board shall hear applications for and
grant or deny unusual uses, which by the regulations are only permitted upon approval
after public hearing; provided the applied for use, in the opinion of the Community Zoning
Appeals Board, would not have an unfavorable effect on the economy of Miami-Dade
County, Florida, would not generate or result in excessive noise or traffic, cause undue or
excessive burden on public facilities, including water, sewer, solid waste disposal,
recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or other such facilities which have
been constructed or which are planned and budgeted for construction, are accessible by
private or public roads, streets or highways, tend to create a fire or other equally or
greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or concentration of
people or population, when considering the necessity for and reasonableness of such
applied for use in relation to the present and future development of the area and the
compatibility of the applied for use with such area and its development. Staff supports
this application and is of the opinion that the proposed additional 20’ in height to the
existing wireless supported service facility will be compatible with the surrounding area
and consistent with the CDMP. As previously mentioned, the subject property is
surrounded by plant nurseries and a telecommunication warehouse and approval of this
application will not generate excessive noise or traffic, cause undue or excessive burden
on public facilities, including water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation,
transportation, streets, roads, highways or other such facilities, as indicated by the Public
Works Department and DERM in their memoranda. Additionally, in staff's opinion, it will
not have a negative visual impact on the surrounding area. The subject site has
adequate ingress, egress and loading areas such that servicing the facility will not block
vehicular or pedestrian traffic on the abutting street, SW 167 Avenue. As previously
mentioned, the applicant has indicated and staff has confirmed that in the event of a
structural failure, the failed portion of the antenna support structure will be totally
contained within the subject property. Additionally, the existing wireless supported
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service facility provides access onto the property to fire, police and emergency services.
The applicant has submitted a revised letter of intent, which indicates that adding the
proposed 20’ to the existing cellular tower will ensure dependable access to
communication services for both emergency and routine users of the wireless network
served by the existing tower. Staff is of the opinion that the proposed addition to the
existing wireless supported service facility on the subject property would not result in a
detrimental impact when considering the necessity for and reasonableness of the applied
for use in relation to the present and future development of the area and the compatibility
of the applied for use with the area and its development. Based on all of the
aforementioned, staff is of the opinion that the proposed 20’ increase of the existing
wireless supported service facility tower and placement of the proposed ancillary
equipment will be compatible with the immediate area and recommends approval with
conditions of request #1 under Section 33-311(A)(3).

When request #2, to permit the wireless supported service facility (cellular tower) setback
151.2' (188’ required) from the interior side (north) property line and setback 147.2’ (188’
required) from the interior side (south) property line, is analyzed under the Non-Use
Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the
approval of said request would be compatible with the surrounding area, would not affect
the stability and appearance of the community, and would not be detrimental to the
neighborhood. As previously mentioned, the subject property is currently zoned IU-C and
the existing 150’ high wireless supported service facility is currently operational on said
site. The applicant is proposing a 20’ increase of the existing wireless supported service
facility tower, which is surrounded by plant nurseries and a telecommunication
warehouse to the north. As such, staff opines that the additional 20’ will provide a
minimal visual intrusion on the abutting properties. Staff notes that the applicant has
indicated and staff has confirmed that in the event of a structural failure, the failed portion
of the Antenna Support Structure will be totally contained within the subject property. As
such, staff recommends approval with conditions of request #2 under the NUV
Standards.

When analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards, Section
33-311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would be required to prove that request #2 is due to
unnecessary hardship and that, should the request not be granted, such denial would not
permit the reasonable use of the premises. This request does not comply with the
standards of said section since the property can be utilized in accordance with the
zoning regulations and prior approvals. Therefore, staff recommends denial without
prejudice of request #2 under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards.

Based on all of the aforementioned, staff notes that the application as proposed is
consistent with the interpretative text of the CDMP and that the approval of this
application is compatible with the surrounding area. Therefore, staff recommends
approval with conditions of request #1 and approval with conditions of request #2 under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) and denial without prejudice of same under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c).

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of request #1, and approval with conditions of request #2 under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) and denial without prejudice of same under Section
33-311(A)(4)(c).



Verizon Wireless
208-182
Page 7

J. CONDITIONS:

1. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “Zoning Plan,” as prepared by Kimley-Horn and
Assocs. Inc., consisting of 1 sheet dated stamped received 11/4/08.

2. That the applicant submit to the Department of Planning and Zoning for its review and
approval a landscaping plan which indicates the type and size of plant material prior
to the issuance of a building permit and to be installed prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Use.

3. That the applicants obtain a Certificate of Use for the wireless supported service
facility from the Department of Planning and Zoning upon compliance with all terms
and conditions, the same subject to cancellation upon violation of any of the
conditions.

4. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

DATE INSPECTED: 11/03/08
DATE TYPED: 01/13/09
DATE REVISED: 01/16/09; 01/20/09; 01/21/09; 01/28/09; 02/05/09; 02/09/09
DATE FINALIZED: 02/09/09

MCL; MTF; NN; CH; Jv
; .

; arc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Direétor A
Miami-Dade County Department of ‘®

Planning and Zoning
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Memorandum Eum

Date: October 6, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-14 #22008000182
Verizon Wireless
20900 S.W. 167™ Avenue
Special Exception to Permit an Increase in Height for an Existing Celt Tower
(IU-C) (4.86 Acres)
07-56-39

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Fiorida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable Level of Service (LOS) standards for an initial development order, as specified in
the adopted Comprehensive Development Master Plan for potable water supply, wastewater disposal,
and flood protection. Therefore, the application has been approved for concurrency subject to the
comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

/0



PH# 22008000182
CZAB - Cl4

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:VERIZON WIRELESS

This Department has no objections to this application.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak
hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This
application meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an

Initial Development Order.

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
28-NOoV-08



Date: 07-OCT-08 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000182

Fire Prevention Unit:

APPROVAL:
These comments are for plans date stamped September 16, 2008,
Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau has no objection to this site plan.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewvelopment for the above 22008000182
located at 20900 S.W. 167 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 2283 is proposed as the following:
NA  dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
“Office institutional
~_NA — square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: N/A alarms-annually.

The estimated awerage travel time is: 9:12 minutes

Existing services:

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 60 - Redland - 17605 SW 248 Street
ALS Tanker

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:
Not applicable to Senice Impact analysis.




TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

VERIZON WIRELESS 20900 SW 167 AVENUE, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22008000182

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

Current case history;

Case #200901000675 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 02/18/09.

No violations were observed and case was closed.
Previous case history:

Case 200801007590 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 12-16-08.

No violations were observed and the case was closed.
Case 200801005839 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 9-26-08.
No violations were observed and the case was closed.

DATE: 02/19/09
REVISION 2




Disclosure of Interest-AT&T Corporation

AT&T Corporation is a publically traded company and registered with the Federal Securities Exchange
Commission and thereby exemnpt from this Disclosure of interest form.
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Disclosure of Interest-Verizon Wireless

Verizon Wireless is a publically traded company and registered with the Federal Securities Exchange
Commiission and thereby exempt from this Disclosure of interest form.
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B. MARITZA AGUILAR 08-12-CZ14-2 (07-402)
(Applicant) Area 14/District 9
Hearing Date: 3/11/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease M the property predicated on the approval of the
zoning request? Yes M No O

If so, who are the interested parties? Maritza Aguilar

Disclosure of interest form attached? YesO No M

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

NONE

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with
regard to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on
any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 14

MOTION SLIP
APPLICANT'S NAME: MARITZA AGUILAR B
REPRESENTATIVE: Applicant Not Present
HEARING NUMBER HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER
08-12-CZ14-2 (07-402) February 11, 2009 CZAB14 09
REC: Denial without prejudice.
[ 1 witHDRAW: [ ] APPLICATION [ 1 imemes):
DEFER: l__—l INDEFINITELY . TO: March 11, 2009 l__—l W/LEAVE TO AMEND
DENY: D WITH PREJUDICE D WITHOUT PREJUDICE

ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT |:| ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

APPROVE: l__—‘ PER REQUEST D PER DEPARTMENT D PERD.I.C.

D WITH CONDITIONS

L]
]
]
B

OTHER: At Board’s request due to the absence of the applicant.

TITLE :M/S NAME - YES NO ABSENT

COUNCIL MAN Wilbur B, BELL
COUNCIL MAN Nehemiah DAVIS
COUNCIL MAN Patrice MICHEL
COUNCIL MAN Michael RODRIGUEZ
CHAIRMAN Curtis LAWRENCE (C.A)
VOTE:

THOMAS ROBERTSON
EXHIBITS: l__—l YES ' NO COUNTY ATTORNEY: ANDREW BOESE




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 14

MOTION SLIP
APPLICANT'S NAME: MARITZA AGUILAR #2
REPRESENTATIVE: Oliver Landeta
HEARING NUMBER HEARING DATE RESOLUTION NUMBER
08-12-CZ14-2 (07-402) December 17, 2008 | CZAB14 08
REC: Denial without prejudice.
[ ] witHoraw: [_] APPLICATION [ 1 mEms):
DEFER: | INDEFINITELY TO: Feb 11, 2009 [_] wiLEAVE TO AMEND
[ ] pENY: [] witr PreJuDICE [ wiTHOUT PREJUDICE
[} ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT || ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

[ ] approve: | perreQuEST [ ] PER DEPARTMENT [ ] PERD.IC.

D WITH CONDITIONS

OTHER: At applicant’s request to submit revised plans.

TITLE M/S NAME YES =~ NO ABSENT

MR. S (Wilbur B. BELL X

MR. Nehemiah Davis X

MR. Patrice Michel X

MR. M |Michael Rodriguez X

CHAIRMAN Curtis LAWRENCE X
VOTE: 5 0

EXHIBITS: l:] YES . NO COUNTY ATTORNEY: RON BERNSTEIN




APPLICANTS: Maritza Aguilar

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 14

PH: Z07-402 (08-12-CZ14-2)

SECTION: 6-56-40 DATE: March 11, 2009
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 9 ITEMNO.: B
A. INTRODUCTION
o REQUESTS:
(1) UNUSUAL USE to permit a home for the aged.
(2) Applicant is requesting to permit additions to the home for the aged setback
17.16’ (25’ required) from the rear (north) property line.
(3) Applicant is requesting to permit parking within 25’ of the right-of-way (not
permitted).
(4) Applicant is requesting to permit parking to back out into the right-of-way (not
permitted).
(5) Applicant is requesting to permit 7 parking spaces (8 required).
| Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval
of requests #2-#5 may be considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance)
or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).
Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Proposed New Addition For: Maritza Nursing Home,” as prepared by PM
2 Drafting Services, Sheet “S-1”" dated stamped received 8/1/08 and the remaining
sheets dated stamped received 6/27/08 for a total of 4 sheets. Plans may be
modified at public hearing.
o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:
The applicant is seeking approval for a home for the aged and to permit additions
to the home that encroach into the rear setback area. Additionally, the applicant
seeks to allow parking within 25 of the right-of-way, to allow parking to back up
into the right-of-way and to permit less parking than allowed.
o LOCATION:
11421 S.W. 193 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
o SIZE: 80’ x 100’
B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.




Maritza Aguilar
Z07-402
Page 2

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1. The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use. The
residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. This density category is generally
characterized by single family housing, e.g., single family detached, cluster and
townhouses. It could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open
space or a mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not
exceeded.

2. Congregate Living Facilities, Group Homes, Foster Homes, Nursing Homes, and
Day Care Facilities. "Congregate residential uses" and nursing homes may be
permitted at suitable locations in Residential Communities in keeping with the following
density allowance: Each 2.5 occupants shall be considered to be one dwelling unit,
and the maximum number of dwelling units allowed shall be no greater than the
number allowed in the next higher residential density category than that for which the
site is designated. For example, a ten-acre site located in an area designated for six
dwelling units per gross acre may be permitted up to 13 units per gross acre or in this
instance, up to 130 units. Assuming 2.5 occupants per unit, up to 325 persons could
occupy the site. The intensity of use that may be approved for "daytime service uses"
such as day care facilities shall be limited as necessary to be compatible with adjacent
uses and to comply with water supply and sewage regulations contamed in Chapter 24
of the Miami-Dade County Code.

If located in Estate, Low or Low-Medium Density neighborhoods, congregate
residential uses, and daytime service uses such as day care centers, should locate
only in activity nodes, transition areas and section centers as indicated in the
Guidelines for Urban Form, or on sites that are transitional to higher density or higher
intensity land uses, to public uses or to other areas of high activity or accessibility.

3. Policy LU-4C. Residential neighborhoods shall be protected from intrusion by uses
that would disrupt or degrade the health, safety, tranquility, character, and overall
welfare of the neighborhood by creating such impacts as excessive density, noise,
light, glare, odor, vibration, dust or traffic.

4. Policy LU-4D. Uses which are supportive but potentially incompatible shall be
permitted on sites within functional neighborhoods, communities or districts only where
proper design solutions can and will be used to integrate the compatible and
complimentary elements and buffer any incompatible elements.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 - 6 dua



Maritza Aguilar
Z207-402
Page 3

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 - 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 - 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 - 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5'- 6 dua

The subject property is located at 11421 S.W. 193 Street in an area characterized by
single-family residences.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Unacceptable
Location of Buildings: Unacceptable
Compatibility: Unacceptable
Landscape Treatment: Unacceptable
Open Space: Unacceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: Unacceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: Unacceptable

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New Uses. The Board
shall ‘hear an application for and grant or deny unusual uses; that is, those exceptions
permitted by regulations only upon approval after public hearing, new uses and unusual
uses which by the regulations are only permitted upon approval after public hearing;
provided the applied for exception or use, including exception for site or plot plan
approval, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an
unfavorable effect on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or
result in excessive noise or traffic, cause undue or excessive burden on public facilities,
including water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, transportation, streets, roads,
highways or other such facilities which have been constructed or which are planned and
budgeted for construction, are accessible by private or public roads, streets or highways,
tend to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive
overcrowding or concentration of people or population, when considering the necessity for
and reasonableness of such applied for exception or use in relation to the present and
future development of the area concerned and the compatibility of the applied for
exception or use with such area and its development.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and



Maritza Aguilar
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other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly
as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be
detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is
required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning
and subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot area, frontage
and depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the Board (following a
public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a showing by the
applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in unnecessary
hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial justice
done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the regulation, and that the same is the minimum non-use variance that will permit
the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no non-use variance from any
airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this subsection.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works Objects

Parks No comment

MDT No comment

Fire Rescue No objection*
Police No objection

Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda.

ANALYSIS:

This application was deferred from the December 17, 2008, meeting to allow the applicant
time to submit revised plans. The item was again deferred from the February 11, 2009,
meeting at the request of the Board. At the time of writing, this office has not received any
revisions to the previously submitted plans. The subject property is comprised of a parcel
of land located at 11421 SW 193 Street, in an area characterized by single-family
residences located to the north, south, east and west. The 100'x80’ (0.18-acre) property is
zone RU-1, Single-Family Residential District, and is currently developed with a single-
family residence. The applicant is seeking to permit a home for the aged (request #1) and
to permit additions to the home for the aged setback 17.16’ from the rear (north) property
line (request #2). Additional requests are being sought to permit parking within 25’ of the
right-of-way (request #3), to permit parking to back out into the right-of-way (request #4)
and to permit 7 parking spaces (request #5). The zoning regulations require a minimum
25’ rear setback, do not permit parking within 25’ of the right-of-way, nor allow parking to
back out into the right-of-way. Additionally, the zoning regulations require a minimum of 8
parking spaces for the requested facility. The submitted plans illustrate the 1,089 sq. ft.,
single-family residence along with the 764 sq. ft. addition extending into the rear (north)
setback, consisting of 6-bedrooms to be used as a home for the aged for 12 resident
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clients. The plans also illustrate a 6’ high wood fence along the rear (north) property line
along with a continuous hedge that extends along both the interior side (east and west)
property lines.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) does not object to
this application and their memorandum indicates that it meets the minimum requirements
-of Chapter 24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. However, the applicant will have to
comply with all DERM conditions as set forth in their memorandum pertaining to this
application. Additionally, the Public Works Department objects to this application. They
indicate in their memorandum that approval of the applicant’s requests to permit parking to
back-out into the right-of-way and that approval of the request to permit less parking than
required will result in the spillage of vehicles into the right-of-way where it is not permitted.
The Public Works Department further objects to the width of the driveway approach. Their
memorandum also indicates that the request will not generate any additional peak hour
vehicle trips. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) does not object to this
application and has indicated that the estimated average travel time to the subject
property is 6:30 minutes.

The approval of this application will allow the applicant to provide services for elderly
persons in the community. The applicant’s requests include variances to allow the home
for the aged with reduced setbacks from the rear (north) property line, to park cars within
25’ of the right-of-way on the subject property, to permit the backing out into the right-of-
way and to permit a reduced number of parking spaces. The Land Use Plan (LUP) Map
of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates the subject property
for Low Density Residential use. This category allows a range in density from a
minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6 dwelling units per gross acre. Further, the
interpretative text of the CDMP indicates that “Congregate residential uses" and nursing
homes may be permitted at suitable locations in Residential Communities where each 2.5
occupants shall be considered to be one dwelling unit, and the maximum number of
dwelling units allowed shall be no greater than the number allowed in the “next higher”
residential density category than that for which the site is designated. The next higher
residential category than the subject site is Low-Medium Density, which allows a
maximum density of 13 dwelling units per acre. As such, according to the interpretative
text of the CDMP, the 0.18-acre site would allow a maximum of 5 resident clients. The
applicant’s letter of intent indicates that the proposed home for the aged will accommodate
a total of 12 clients, which exceeds the density threshold of the LUP map of the CDMP.
The interpretative text of the CDMP provides that neighborhood and community services,
including daycare centers, are permitted in residential areas only when consistent with
other goals, objectives and policies of the plan and when compatible with the
neighborhood. Based on the aforementioned, the proposed 12 client home for the aged is
inconsistent with the CDMP.

The CDMP states further that if located in Estate, Low or Low-Medium Density
neighborhoods, daytime service uses such as congregate residential uses should locate
only in activity nodes, transition areas and section centers as indicated in the Guidelines
for Urban Form, or on sites that are transitional to higher density or higher intensity land
uses, to public uses or to other areas of high activity or accessibility. However, staff notes
that the subject property is not located in any of the aforementioned recommended areas
indicated in the Guidelines for Urban Form. The subject property is located on an interior
lot on a secondary street, SW 193 Street and is surrounded by lots that are also
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designated Low Density under the LUP map of the CDMP and are similarly zoned, RU-1.
Policy LU-4C of the interpretative text also states that residential neighborhoods shall be
protected from intrusion by uses that would disrupt or degrade the health, safety,
tranquility, character, and overall welfare of the neighborhood by creating such impacts as
excessive density, noise, light, glare, odor, vibration, dust or traffic. Staff notes that the
Public Works Department objects to the application and indicate in their memorandum that
approval of the request to permit less parking than required will result in the spillage of
vehicles into the right-of-way which is not permitted. Their memorandum also indicates
their objection to the request to permit parking to back-out into the right-of-way. Staff of
the Department of Planning and Zoning concurs with the opinions expressed in the Public
Works Department memorandum and further opines that the additional requests for
variances to permit parking within 25’ of the right-of-way and to permit reduced parking
and to allow parking to back out into the right-of-way, will create a disruption of traffic flow
on the adjacent minor roadway, SW 193 Street, which could have a negative impact on
the safety, tranquility and overall welfare of this residential neighborhood. Staff, therefore,
opines that the proposed 6-bedroom home for the aged is incompatible with the area
and, therefore, is inconsistent with the CDMP’s interpretative text which indicates that the
specific intensity and range of uses and dimensions, configuration and design considered
to be appropriate will depend on locational factors, particularly compatibility with both
adjacent and adjoining uses and that uses should be limited when necessary to protect
both adjacent and adjoining residential uses from such impacts.

When analyzing request #1 under Section 33-311(A)(3), Standards For Special
Exceptions, Unusual Uses and New Uses, staff is of the opinion that the proposed home
for the aged, as designed, would result in excessive noise and traffic, cause undue and
excessive burden on public facilities. However, although the Public Works Department
does not object to the application and the requested variances to the zoning regulations
concerning inadequate parking, staff opines that the approval of request #1 would
negatively impact traffic due to spillage of parking into the adjacent roadway, SW 193
Street. Additionally, staff notes that the home for the aged is designed to house 12
resident clients, which is too intensive and would provoke excessive overcrowding and
concentration of people when considering the necessity for and reasonableness of such
applied for use in relation to the present and future development of the area and the
compatibility of the applied for use with the area and its development. The proposed
home for the aged as proposed with 6-bedrooms, on a minor street, SW 193 Street and
accessible only through the surrounding residential neighborhood is, in staff's opinion,
incompatible with and intrusive to the residential neighborhoods located to the north,
south, east and west, will generate excessive noise and traffic and will provoke excessive
overcrowding. Additionally, the proposed residential building is an over-utilization of the
subject property as evidenced by the request for the variances for setbacks and parking.
Staff opines that the approval of said use would disrupt the character and overall welfare
and privacy of the neighborhood by increasing traffic and noise in this predominately
residential neighborhood. In staff's opinion, this proposed use of the home for the aged
would be incompatible with the area and as such, staff recommends denial without
prejudice of request #1 under Section 33-311(A)(3) (Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses
and New Uses).

When requests #2 through #5 are analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV)
Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of these
requests would be incompatible with the surrounding area, would be detrimental to the
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neighborhood, and would negatively affect the appearance of the community. Staff opines
that the combined effect of the approval of the requested variances to allow a 17.16’ rear
(north) setback where 25’ is required (request #2), along with the requested variances to
permit parking within 25’ (not permitted) of the right-of-way (request #3); to permit parking
to back-out (not permitted) into the right-of-way (request #4); and to permit 7 parking
spaces (8 required), would not only have a negative visual impact on the surrounding
residential properties but, as designed, is overly intense and would be out of character
with the area. Staff did not locate any similar approvals in the immediate vicinity and
therefore opine that approval of the aforementioned variances along with the home for the
aged could set a precedent that would deteriorate the established surrounding residential
areas. Additionally, in staff's opinion, the approval of the requested parking variances,
requests #3-#5, would result in spillage of parking onto the adjacent street, SW 193
Street, and would have a negative impact on traffic circulation within this established
residential neighborhood. Therefore, staff opines that approval of requests #2 through #5,
do not maintain the basic intent and purpose of the zoning regulations, which is to protect
the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the community. Therefore, staff recommends denial without prejudice  of requests #2
through #5 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

When requests #2 through #5 are analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance
(ANUV) Standard, Section 33-311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would have to prove that the
requests are due to an unnecessary hardship and that, should said requests not be
granted, such denial would not permit the reasonable use of the premises. However, it
has not been demonstrated that the denial of requests #2 through #5 would result in
unnecessary hardship. As such, staff is of the opinion that the aforementioned requests
cannot be approved under the ANUV Standard and should be denied without prejudice
under same.

Based on all of the aforementioned, staff notes that the application, as proposed, is
inconsistent with the interpretative text of the CDMP. Additionally, it should be noted that
the approval of this application is incompatible with the surrounding area, would be
detrimental to the neighborhood, and would negatively affect the appearance of the
community. Therefore, staff recommends denial without prejudice of this application.

RECOMMENDATION:

Denial without prejudice.

J. CONDITIONS: None.

DATE INSPECTED: 11/14/08

DATE TYPED: 11/18/08

DATE REVISED: 11/19/08, 11/20/08, 12/10/08, 01/22/09, 02/05/09, 02/12/09
DATE FINALIZED: 02/12/09

MCL; MTF; NN; NC; CH

Mgfc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director” b\l
- iami-Dade County Department of \k
Planning and Zoning

%



MIAMI-DI-\IE:
Memorandum i

Date: July 18, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-14 #Z2007000402-Revised
Maritza Aguiar
11421 S.W, 193" Street
Special Exception to Permit a Group Home and Request to Permit an
Addition that Would Exceed Setback Requirements
(RU-1) (0.18 Acres)
06-56-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Wellfield Protection

The subject property is located within the outer wellfield protection zone of the South Miami Heights
Wellfield Complex. Development of the subject property shall be in accordance with the regulations
established in Section 24-43 of the Code. Since the subject request is for a non-residential land use,
the owner of the property has submitted a properly executed covenant in accordance with Section 24-
43(5) of the Code, which provides that hazardous materials or wastes shall not be used, generated,
handled, discharged, disposed of or stored on the subject property.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required, in accordance with Code requirements. All sewer lines serving the property shall
comply with the exfiltration standards as applied to development within wellfield protection areas.

Existing public water and public sanitary sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS)
standards set forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction of the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of

||
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sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Pollution Remediation
The subject property is located within a designated brownfield area. The applicant is advised that there

are economic incentives available for development within this area. For further information concerning
these incentives, contact the Pollution Remediation Section of DERM at (305) 372-6700.

QOperating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that the requested use of the subject property may require
operating permits from DERM. The Permitting Section of DERM's Poliution Regulation and
Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating
requirements.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Fiorida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

According to the site plan submitted, the proposed addition will not impact tree resources. However, the
applicant is advised that a Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit shall be required prior to the
removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservatlon and Protection provisions of
the Code.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all appiicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



REVISION 1

PH# 22007000402
CZAB - Cl4

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:MARITZA AGUILAR

This Department objects to this application.

This Department objects to the
into the right-of-way.

This Department objects to the
required. Fewer parking spaces
into the right-of-way where it

request to permit parking to back-out

request to permit less parking than
will result with vehicles spilling
is not permitted.

The Driveway approach is too wide and does not comply with the

Standard Details of the Public

Works Manual of Miami Dade County.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak
hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This
application meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an

Initial Development Order.

b

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
17-DEC-08



REVISION 1

Date: 30-JUL-08 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22007000402

Fire Prevention Unit:

This Memo supersedes MDFR Memorandum dated December 27, 2007.

APPROVAL

Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau has no objection to Site plans date stamped June 27, 2008. Any changes to the
wehicular circulation must be resubmitted for review and approval.

This plan has been reviewed to assure compliance with the MDFR Access Road Requirements for zoning hearing applications
only. Please be advised that during the platting and permitting stages of this project, the proffered site plan must adhere to
corresponding MDFR requirements.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22007000402
located at 11421 SW 193 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
NIA square feet N/A square feet
“Office institutional
_ NA__ - square feet 1,853 square feet
Retail

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senvice impact is: 1.24 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:30 minutes

Existing services:

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 52 ~ South Miami Hgts - 12105 Quail Roost Drive
Rescue, ALS Tanker

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the \icinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:

Current senice impact calculated based on plans date stamped June 27, 2008. Substantial changes to the plans will require
additional senice impact analysis.

(4



DATE: 01/29/09

TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

MARITZA AGUILAR 11421 SW 193 STREET, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22007000402

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

Current case history;

Case 200901000230 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 1-24-09.
No violations were observed and the case was closed.

Previous case history;

Case 2008010007310 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 12-3-08.

No violations were observed and case was closed.

Case 200701000924 was opened based on a complaint for storage of a Category 3 commercial
vehicle in a residential district and inspected on 2-9-07. A wamning notice was issued and a re-
inspection conducted on 2-16-07 revealed that the commercial vehicle had been removed and the
case was closed.

REVISION 1
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1. TABOO LOUNGE,LLC 09-3-CZ14-1 (08-2)
(Applicant) Area 14/District 9
Hearing Date: 3/11/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Marco Plyler.

Is there an option to purchase [ /lease M the property predicated on the approval of the
zoning request? Yes M No O

If so, who are the interested parties? Taboo Lounge, LLC

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1974 Universal American Zone change from RU-2 to 1U-1. BCC Approved
Realty Corp.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with
regard to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on
any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 14

APPLICANT: Taboo Lounge LLC PH: Z08-002 (09-3-CZ14-1)
SECTION: 5 & 6-56-40 DATE: March 11, 2009

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 9 ITEM NO.: 1

A. INTRODUCTION

o]

o]

o]

REQUESTS:
(1) UNUSUAL USE to permit a nightclub..

(2) SPECIAL EXCEPTION of spacing requirements to permit the sale of liquor in
conjunction with a nightclub spaced less than the required 2,500’ from a
religious facility.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit 141 parking spaces (158 required).

(4) Applicant is requesting to permit a one-way drive with a minimum width of 11
(14’ required).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
request #3 may be considered under §33-311(A)(19) (Alternative Site Development
Option for the IU Zoning District) and approval of requests #3 and #4 may be
considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use
Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning.
entitled “ob_zurv design,” as prepared by Joseph W. Belt, P. E., Sheet a_001 &
SP_001 dated stamped received 11/25/08 and the remaining sheets dated stamped
received 1/8/08 and “Liquor Survey,” as prepared by James Beadman & Assoc., Inc.
dated stamped received 8/27/08, for a total of 6 sheets. Plans may be modified at
public hearing. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

This application will permit the establishment of a nightclub spaced less than
required from a religious facility, with less parking than required and a reduced one-
way drive.

LOCATION: 19200 S.W. 106 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 3.34 Acres

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In March 1974, pursuant to Resolution #Z-59-74, the subject property was a part of tract of
land that was approved by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) for a district



Taboo Lounge L.L.C
Z08-002
Page 2

boundary change from RU-2, Two-Family Residential District, to IU-1, Light Industrial
Manufacturing District.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being 3
miles east of and within the Urban Development Boundary for Industrial and Office use.
Manufacturing operations, maintenance and repair facilities, warehouses, mini-
warehouses, office buildings, wholesale showrooms, distribution centers and similar uses
are permitted in areas designated as "Industrial and Office" on the LUP map. Also
included are construction and utility-equipment maintenance yards, utility plants, public
facilities, hospitals and medical buildings. The full range of telecommunication facilities,
including switching and transmission facilities, satellite telecommunication facilities,
microwave towers, radar stations and cell towers is also allowed. Very limited
commercial uses to serve the firms and workers in the industrial and office area are
allowed, dispersed as small business districts and centers throughout the industrial
areas. Hotels and motels are also authorized. Free-standing retail and personal service
uses and shopping centers larger than 10 acres in size are prohibited in these areas
because they would deplete the industrial land supply and they are better located in
commercially designated areas and in closer proximity to residential areas. Free-
standing retail and personal service uses and shopping centers that are approved in
Industrial and Office areas should front on major access roads, particularly near major
intersections.

Other Land Uses Not Addressed.

Certain uses are not authorized under any LUP map category, including many of the
uses listed as "unusual uses" in the zoning code. Uses not authorized in any LUP map
category may be requested and approved in any LUP category that authorizes uses
substantially similar to the requested use. Such approval may be granted only if the
requested use is consistent with the objectives and policies of this Plan, and provided
that the use would be compatible and would not have an unfavorable effect on the
surrounding area: by causing an undue burden on transportation facilities including
roadways and mass transit or other utilities and services including water, sewer,
drainage, fire, rescue, police and schools; by providing inadequate off-street parking,
service or loading areas; by maintaining operating hours, outdoor lighting or signage out
of character with the neighborhood; by creating traffic, noise, odor, dust or glare out of
character with the neighborhood; by posing a threat to the natural environment including
air, water and living resources; or where the character of the buildings, including height,
bulk, scale, floor area ratio or design would detrimentally impact the surrounding area.
However, this provision does not authorize such uses in Environmental Protection Areas
designated in this Element.

Policy LU-4A. When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County
shall consider such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff,
access, traffic, parking, height, bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours
of operation, buffering, and safety, as applicable.
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NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

IU-1; Industrial/ Commercial warehouse Industrial and Office

Surrounding Properties

NORTH: 1U-1; commercialf/industrial warehouses Industrial and Office

SOUTH: [U-1; warehouse storage Industrial and Office
EAST: IU-1; vacantland Industrial and Office
WEST: |U-1; body shop Industrial and Office

The subject property is located at 19200 SW 106 Avenue in an existing warehouse complex
and is surrounded by warehouses being used for industrial and commercial uses as well as
vacant land.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Unacceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Unacceptable
Landscape Treatment: N/A

Open Space: N/A

Buffering: Acceptable*
Access: Unacceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Unacceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

Urban Design: N/A

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exception, Unusual and New Uses. Hear applications for
and grant or deny special exceptions; that is, those exceptions permitted by the
regulations only upon approval after public hearing, new uses and unusual use which by the
regulations are only permitted upon approval after public hearing; provide the applied for
exception or use, including exception for site or plot plan approval, in the opinion of the
Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an unfavorable effect on the economy of
Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or result in excessive noise or traffic, cause
undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including water, sewer, solid waste disposal,
recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or other such facilities which have been
constructed or planned and budgeted for construction, are accessible by private or public
roads, streets or highways, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous
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hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or concentration of people or population, when
considering the necessity for and reasonableness of such applied for exception or use in
relation to the present and future development of the area concerned and the compatibility
of the applied for exception or use with such area of and its development.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances from other than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for
non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant
a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is
to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and
appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise
compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community.
No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot area, frontage and
depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the Board (following a public
hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a showing by the applicant that
the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in unnecessary hardship, and so the
spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial justice done; provided, that the
non-use variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulation,
and that the same is the minimum non-use variance that will permit the reasonable use of
the premises; and further provided, no non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation
shall be granted under this subsection.

Section 33-311(A)(19) Alternative Site Development Option for Buildings and
Structures in IU Zoning Districts. This subsection provides for the establishment of an
alternative site development option, after public hearing, for buildings and structures
permitted by the underlying district regulations, except residential buildings and structures
and religious facilities, in the IU-1, 1U-2, IU-3, and IU-C zoning districts, in accordance with
the standards established herein. In considering any application for approval hereunder, the
Community Zoning Appeals Board shall consider the same subject to approval of a site plan
or such other plans as necessary to demonstrate compliance with the standards herein.

(i) An alternative reduction in the number of required parking spaces shall be approved on
an |U site after public hearing upon demonstration of the following:

1) the alternative reduction of the number of parking spaces does not apply to parking
spaces for the disabled, parking spaces for persons transporting small children, nor
to bicycle racks or other means of bicycle storage; and either

2) the total number of required parking spaces is not reduced below 10%; and

(A) the alternative reduction of the number of required parking spaces does the lot,
parcel or tract is located within 660 feet of an existing transportation corridor
such as a Major Roadway identified on the Land Use Plan (LUP) Map, within



Taboo Lounge L.L.C
Z08-002
Page 5

one-quarter ( 1/4) mile from existing rail, transit stations, or existing express
busway stops; or

(B) the hours of operation of multiple industrial uses within the development vary
and do not overlap and a recordable agreement is provided which restricts the
_ hours of operation; or

3) the alternative development involves a mixed-use project in which the number of
off-street parking spaces is calculated by applying the Urban Land Institute (ULI)
Shared Parking Methodology to the required number of parking spaces.

(k) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be

()

approved upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

(1) will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the immediate
vicinity; or

(2) will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe automobile
movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or heightened risk of fire; or

(3) will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and facilities
than the impact that would resuit from development of the same parcel pursuant to
the underlying district regulations.

Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved, where
the amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are insufficient to
mitigate the impacts of the development. The purpose of the amenities or buffering
elements shall be to preserve and protect the economic viability of any industrial
enterprises proposed within the approved development and the quality of life of residents
and other owners of property in the immediate vicinity in a manner comparable to that
ensured by the underlying district regulations. Examples of such amenities include but
are not limited to: active or passive recreational facilities, landscaped open space over
and above that normally required by the code, additional trees or landscaping,
convenient pedestrian connection(s) to adjacent residential development(s), convenient
covered bus stops or pick-up areas for transportation services, sidewalks (including
improvements, linkages, or additional width), bicycle paths, buffer areas or berms, street
furniture, undergrounding of utility lines, monument signage (where detached signs are
allowed) or limited wall signage, and decorative street lighting. In determining which
amenities or buffering elements are appropriate, the following shall be considered:

(A) the types of needs of the residents or other owners of property in the immediate
vicinity and the needs of the occupants of the parcel proposed for development
that would likely be occasioned by the development, including but not limited to
recreational, open space, transportation, aesthetic amenities, and buffering from
adverse impacts; and

(B) the proportionality between the impacts on the residents or on other owners of
property in parcel(s) in the immediate vicinity and the amenities or buffering
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required. For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots may warrant the
provision of additional landscaped open space.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works Objects

Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools Objects

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memorandum.
H. ANALYSIS:

The 3.34-acre subject property zoned |1U-1, Light Industrial District, is located at 19200 SW
106 Avenue. The site consists of a semi-circular building containing 42 separate bays and
a smaller building to the northeast of the site consisting of 2 bays. The latter building is
being retrofitted to house one tenant, the nightclub, which is the subject of this application.
Industrial and commercial uses located in warehouses as well as vacant land characterize
the surrounding area. The applicant, Taboo Lounge L.L.C., is seeking an unusual use to
permit a nightclub (request #1) and a special exception of spacing requirements to permit
the sale of liquor in conjunction with a nightclub spaced less than the required 2,500’ from a
religious facility (request #2). In addition, the applicant is seeking to permit 141 parking
spaces (request #3) and to permit a one-way drive with a minimum width of 11’ (request
#4). The IU-1 zoning regulations require a minimum of 158 parking spaces for the subject
property and a minimum 14’ width for one-way drives. The applicant has submitted plans
depicting the proposed nightclub in a stand-alone building located at the northeastern
corner of the site. The plans depict the buildings surrounding the original parking areas,
with additional parallel parking spaces around the perimeter of the buildings. Also, the
applicant has submitted a liquor survey indicating the location of the proposed nightclub
spaced 2,399 from a religious facility located northerly of the subject property on SW 186
Street.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of
the Code of Miami-Dade County. However, the applicant will have to comply with all
DERM conditions as set forth in their memorandum pertaining to this application. The
Public Works Department objects to this application. Their memorandum indicates that
this application meets the traffic concurrency criteria for an Initial Development Order and
that it does not generate new additional daily peak hour vehicle trips. However, the
memorandum indicates that approval of the applicant’s request for fewer parking spaces
will result in spillage of parking onto the right-of-way and that the driveway width, which
does not meet the required 14’ minimum, must be measured to striping and not to the
building. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) has no objections to this
application and their memorandum indicates that the estimated average travel response
time is 6:05 minutes. However Miami-Dade County Public Schools (MDCPS) objects to
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this application and, as a matter of policy, is opposed to any liberalization of existing laws
governing the sale of liquor in the vicinity of school property. Their memorandum indicates
that the School District would appreciate the incorporation of a condition restricting the
hours during which alcohol can be sold, should this application be approved.

Approval of this application will allow the applicant to establish a nightclub on the site. The
Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP)
designates the subject property for Industrial and Office use. Uses permitted in this
category are manufacturing operations, maintenance and repair facilities, warehouses,
mini-warehouses, office buildings, wholesale showrooms, distribution centers and similar
uses. Also included are construction and utility-equipment maintenance yards, utility
plants, public facilities, hospitals and medical buildings. The Master Plan specifies that
certain uses are not authorized under any LUP map category, including many of the uses
listed as "unusual uses" in the Zoning Code. Uses not authorized in any LUP map
category may be requested and approved in any LUP category that authorizes uses
substantially similar to the requested use. Such approval may be granted only if the
requested use is consistent with the objectives and policies of the Master Plan, and
provided that the use would be compatible with and would not have an unfavorable effect
on the surrounding area by causing an undue burden on transportation facilities including
roadways and mass transit or other utilities and services; by providing inadequate off-street
parking, service or loading areas; by maintaining operating hours, outdoor lighting or
signage out of character with the neighborhood; by creating traffic, noise, odor, dust or
glare out of character with the neighborhood; by posing a threat to the natural environment
including air, water and living resources; or where the character of the buildings, including
height, bulk, scale, floor area ratio or design would detrimentally impact the surrounding
area. :

The applicant is seeking an unusual use to permit a nightclub (request #1), a special
exception of spacing requirements to permit the sale of liquor in conjunction with a
nightclub spaced less than the required 2,500’ from a religious facility (request #2), a non-
use variance to permit 141 (158 required) parking spaces (request #3) and to permit a one-
way drive with a minimum width of 11’ (request #4). Staff notes that the requested night
club use (request #1) is substantially similar to the aforementioned uses that are not
authorized in any LUP map category. However, the interpretative text of the CDMP allows
for the approval of these uses only if the requested use would be compatible with and not
have an unfavorable effect on the surrounding area. As such, staff opines that the
requested unusual use accompanied by the requests for a Special Exception of spacing
requirements to permit the sale of liquor in conjunction with a nightclub spaced less than
the required 2,500' from a religious facility (request #2), as well as variances to allow
reduced parking (request #3) and to permit a reduced minimum width for a one-way drive
(request #4), is overly intensive and would negatively impact the surrounding area. Staff
notes the objection by the Public Works Department to the requested parking variance and
reduced driveway width and concurs with the opinion that this would result in spillage of
parking onto the right-of-way, thereby having a negative impact on traffic on the abutting
streets. Further, Policy LU-4A of the interpretative text of the CDMP requires that when
evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County shall consider such factors
as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff, access, traffic and parking
among others. Based on the aforementioned objection of the Public Works Department
and the likely negative impact of the parking on the traffic on SW 106 Avenue, which abuts
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the subject property, staff opines that approval of this application with the requested
variances would be incompatible with the surrounding area and therefore would be
inconsistent with the interpretative text of the CDMP.

When analyzing request #1, for an unusual use to permit a nightclub and request #2, a
Special Exception of spacing requirements to permit the sale of liquor in conjunction with a
nightclub spaced less than the required 2,500' from a religious facility under Section
33-311(A)(3), Standards For Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses And New Uses, the
standards provide that the requests would not generate or result in excessive noise or
traffic, cause undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including water, sewer, solid
waste disposal, recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or 6ther such facilities
which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction, provoke excessive
overcrowding or concentration of people, when considering the necessity for and
reasonableness of such applied for exception in relation to the present and future
development of the area and the compatibility of the applied for exception with such area of
and its development. Staff notes that the requested sale of liquor in conjunction with a
nightclub use is spaced 2,399’ from the religious facility, 101’ less than the 2,500" spacing
requirement. Notwithstanding the aforementioned, staff opines that the requested unusual
use and special exception are accompanied by variances to permit reduced parking
(request #3) and to permit a one-way drive with a reduced minimum width (request #4),
which based on the memorandum from the Public Works Department, will result in the
spillage of parking onto the right-of-way where it is not permitted. As such, as previously
mentioned, approval of the requests with the additional variances will negatively affect
traffic on the abutting streets. Therefore, when considering the necessity for and
reasonableness of such applied for exception in relation to the present and future
development of the area and the compatibility of the applied for exception with such area of
and its development, staff opines that approval of the requested special exception and
unusual use would be incompatible with the area. Staff therefore opines that the
applicant’s request for an unusual use to permit a nightclub (request #1) and a Special
Exception of spacing requirements to permit the sale of liquor in conjunction with a
nightclub spaced less than the required 2,500' from a religious facility (request #2) should
be denied without prejudice under Section 33-311(A)(3), Standards For Special Exceptions,
Unusual Uses And New Uses.

When requests #3 and #4 are analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of these requests would be
incompatible with the surrounding area, would be detrimental to the neighborhood, would
not maintain the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use
regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the
stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use variance will be
otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the
community. Staff concurs with the Public Works Department, who indicated in their
memorandum that approval of the requested parking variance (request #3), would result in
spillage of parking onto the adjacent street, SW 106 Avenue, and would have a negative
impact on traffic circulation within this established industrial area. Further, staff opines that
approval of the reduced width of the one-way drive on the subject property (request #4),
would also negatively impact the traffic circulation on the subject property which could result
in spillage of traffic onto the aforementioned SW 106 Avenue. Therefore, staff opines that
approval of requests #3 and #4 do not maintain the basic intent and purpose of the zoning
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regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the
stability and appearance of the community. Therefore, staff recommends denial without
prejudice of requests #3 and #4 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

When requests #3 and #4 are analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV)
Standard, Section 33-311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would have to prove that the requests are
due to an unnecessary hardship and that, should said requests not be granted, such denial
would not permit the reasonable use of the premises. However, it has not been
demonstrated that the denial of requests #3 and #4 would result in unnecessary hardship.
As such, staff is of the opinion that the aforementioned requests cannot be approved under
the ANUV Standard and should be denied without prejudice under same.

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) Standards under Section 33-311(A)(19)
provide for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public hearing
that the development requested is in compliance with the applicable ASDO Standards and
does not contravene the enumerated public interest standards as established.
Notwithstanding, the ASDO standards require additional mitigation and documentation for
approval under Section 33-311(A)(19). Staff has not received this information from the
applicant and, as such, request #3 cannot be properly analyzed under the ASDO Standards
and should be denied without prejudice under same.

Based on all of the aforementioned, staff notes that the application, as proposed, is
inconsistent with the LUP map and the interpretative text of the CDMP and is
incompatible with the surrounding area. Accordingly, staff recommends denial without
prejudice of requests #1 and #2 under Section 33-311(A)(3), Standards For Special
Exceptions, Unusual Uses And New Uses, denial without prejudice of request #3 under the
Alternative Site Development Option (ASDOQO) Standards under Section 33-311(A)(19), and
denial without prejudice of requests #3 and #4 under Section 33- 311(A)(4)(b) (NUV), and
Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

RECOMMENDATION: Denial without prejudice.

J.  CONDITIONS: None

DATE INSPECTED: 01/28/08

DATE TYPED: 02/10/09

DATE REVISED: 02/11/09, 02/12/09
DATE FINALIZED: 02/12/09
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Memorandum &

Date: January 25, 2008

To: Subrata Basu, AlA, AICP, Interim Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director . '
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-14 #22008000002
Taboo Lounge, LLC
19200 S.W. 106" Avenue
Unusual Use to Permit a Night Club,
Special Exception to Permit Liquor Sales Near a Religious Facility and
Request to Permit Less Parking than Required
(IU-1) (3.34 Acres)
06-56-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required, in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards, subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handie the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted, if adequate
capacity in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage
to the system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted, in accordance with
Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.
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Hazardous Materials Management
Due to the nature of uses allowed in the existing zoning classification, the applicant may be required to

obtain DERM approval for management practices to control the potential discharge and spillage of
pollutants associated with some land uses permitted in the requested zoning district. The applicant is
advised to contact the Permitting Section of DERM’s Pollution Regulation and Enforcement Division, at
(305) 372-6600 concerning required management practices.

Operating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that the requested use of the subject property may require
operating permits from DERM. The Permitting Section of DERM’s Pollution Regulation and
Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating
requirements. _ )

Fuel Storage Facilities
Section 24-45 of the Code outlines regulations for any proposed or existing underground storage

facilities. The regulations provide design, permitting, installation, modification, repair, replacement and
continuing operation requirements and criteria. In addition, monitoring devices, inventory control
practices and pressure testing of fuel storage tanks is required. The applicant is advised to contact the
Permitting Section of DERM's Pollution Regulation and Enforcement Division, at (305) 372-6600
concerning permitting requirements for fuel storage facilities.

Poliution Remediation

The subject property is located within a designated brownfield area. The applicant is advised that there
are economic incentives available for development within this area. For further information concerning
these incentives, contact the Pollution Remediation Section of DERM at (305)372-6700.

Air Quality Preservation

In the event that this project includes any kind of demolition, removal or renovation of any existing
structure(s), an asbestos survey from a Florida-licensed asbestos consultant is required. If said survey
shows friable asbestos materials in amounts larger than prescribed by federal law (260 linear feet of
pipe insulation/thermal system insulation [TSI] or 160 square feet of surfacing material), then those
materials must be removed/abated by a Florida-licensed asbestos abatement contractor. A Notice of
Asbestos Renovation or Demolition form must be filed with the Air Quality Management Division for
both the abatement (renovation) work and the demolition activity at least 10 working days prior to
starting the field operations.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.
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Tree Preservation

Section 24-49 of the Code provides for the preservation and protection of tree resources. A Miami-
Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the removal or relocation of any tree that is
subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the Code. Said permit shall meet the
requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application. The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information
regarding permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency, subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
-Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discuss this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

cc: Lynne Talleda, Zoning Evaluation - P&Z
Ron Connally, Zoning Hearings - P&Z
Franklin Gutierrez, Zoning Agenda Coordinator - P&Z
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PH# 72008000002
CzAB - Cl4

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:TABOC LOUNGE, LLC

This Department objects to this application.

This Department objects to the request to permit fewer parking
spaces than required. Fewer parking spaces will result in vehicles
parking within the right-of-way where it is not permitted.

This Department objects to the request to permit a one-way drive
with a width of 11 feet where 14 feet is required.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak
hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This
application meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an

Initial Development Order.

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
09-FEB-09
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Superintendent of Schools
Rudolph F. Crew, Ed.D.

Ms. Maria Teresa Fojo

Miami-Dade County Public Schools

giving our students the world

Miami-Dade County School Board

April 8, 2008 Agustin J. Barrera, Chair
Perla Tabares Hantman, Vice Chair

Renier Diaz de /a Portilla

Evelyn Langlieb Greer

Dr. Wilbert “Tee” Holloway

Dr. Martin Karp

Ana Rivas Logan

Dr. Marta Pérez

Interim Assistant Director for Zoning Dr. Solomon C. Stinson

Miami-Dade County
Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Section

111 NW 1 Street, Sute 1110 2| = APR | 92003

ECEIVE)

Miami, Florida 33128

Z0Ne wisitf

Re: Taboo Lounge, LLC - No. 08-002 P o
19200 SW 106 Avenue i

Dear Ms. Fojo:

Pursuant to the information provided by Miami-Dade County, it is our understanding that
the above referenced appllcant is requesting an unusual use to permit a night club with
live entertamment and a special exception to permlt the sale of alcoholic beverages
spaced less than the required from a church. Please hote that two public schools are
Iocated beyond 2,500 feet of the proposed night club: Bel Aire Elementary School
(2,770 feet) and Miami Southridge: Senlor High. School (2 500).

The School Board, as a matter of pollcy, IS opposed to any liberalization of existing laws
governing the sale of liquor in the vicinity of school property. As such, the School
District opposes the granting of the applicant's request. However, should the
Community Council decide to approve the non use-variance request, the School District
would appreciate the imposition of conditions including a restriction on the hours during
which alcohol can be served and the serving of alcohol with meals only.

As always, thank you for your consideration and continued partnership in our mutual
goal to enhance the quality of life for the residents of our community.

Recoived ; By Sincerely,
~ \ U .
Zoning Agenda Coordinator /é,,\ﬁ QGao~ KReceived by
APR 11 2008 Corina S. Esquijaro - Loning Agenda Coordinator
s Coordinator Il - . . . APR 1
cc:' Ms Ana Ruo Conde - y S Mr IvanM Rodrlguez
Mr. Fernando. Albuerne ’ Ms V|V|an V|llaam|l

Mr. Mlchael A Levme

Facilities Planning
Ana Rijo-Conde, AICP, Planning Officer « 1450 N.E. 2nd Avenue, Suite 525 « Miami, Florida 33132
305-995-7285 « FAX 305-995-4760 + arijo@dadeschools.net



REVISION 2

Date: 18-SEP-08 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000002

Fire Prevention Unit:

APPROVAL
Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau has no objection to Site plan date stamped September 5, 2008. Any changes to
the vehicular circulation must be resubmitted for review and approval.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22008000002
located at 19200 SW 106 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 2207 is proposed as the following:
NA_ dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
NA square feet N/A square feet
ofﬁ(;—* institutional
6,400  square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: 1.90 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:05 minutes

Existing services:
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 50 - Perrine - 9798 Hibiscus Street
Rescue

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:

Current senice impact calculated based on plans date stamped September 5, 2008. Substantial changes to the plans will
require additional senice impact analysis.




TABOO LOUNGE, LLC

TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

19200 SW 106 AVENUE, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY FLORIDA.

APPLICANT

22008000002

ADDRESS

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

Current Case history;

Case 200901000473 was opened based enforcement history request and inspected on 2-5-09. No
violations were observed and case was closed.

Previous case history;

DATE: OZ/O9/O€|

REVISION 1

Case 200801000304 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 1-18-08.
No violations were observed and case was closed.

Cases 200801002599,2600,2610,2611, and 6735 were opened for sign violations for tenants of the
warehouse and all are in compliance.

[/



DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

Ifa CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trust(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons

having the ultimate ownership interest].

CORPORATION NAME: TARQO _I.0INGE, LLC

NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock
MARCO PLYLER, MGRM 11745 sw 82 ave Miami, F1 33156 _sog
RICHARD MASTIN, MGRM 2774 Quantum Lake Dr. 507

Boyton Beach, F1 33426

If a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and the percent of
-interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall
be made to identi_fy the natural persons. having the ultimate ownership interest].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME

Percentage of Interest

NAME AND ADDRESS

/

~

If a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including general and limited
partners. [_Note: Where the partner(s) consist of another partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or other
similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate

ownership interest]. ‘
PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:

NAME AND ADDRESS Percenta
i \,/

APR 23 7008

. G HEAGHMGS SECTION
/ _meqg ZONING DEPT.
N Y - -
//
If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership list purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal officers,
sto<_:!<holders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or other similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having the ultimate ownership

interests]. | |
| | (¥




~ NAME OF PURCHASER: ! e

NAME.lADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage _of Interest

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional paftties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust.

NOTICE:. For any changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest is

required. _
The above is a full disclo of rties of interest in this application to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Signature: W/
’ (Applicant)
Swom to and subscribed before me thls day ofy ’Mﬂ CZ__%b Affiant is personally kno Tﬁ r“‘%@ﬁzﬁ&@?’ ~ ‘
\J’\ ntification’ ]
i “
Nhduso i
A Notary Puble) §'""MONICAM.ANDERSON § R 23 2008
: § SWrm.  Comm# DD0714380 FONING HEARINGS SEGTION
My commission expires: D l‘%z Expires 2213041 § it (1-DADE PLANNIN@NJNG DEPT.
g %wf\ét‘ 3Y S

*Disclosure shall not be requnred of: 1) anyrent ‘ffy--the-equ&ymesbs-mévmch are regularly traded on an

established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension
trusts of more than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests
are held in a partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) §eparate
interests, including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or gntlty holds
more than a total of five per cent (5%) of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporat.lon or trust.
Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership, corporation, or trust consisting pf more
than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including all interests at every level of ownership, shgll
only be required to disclose those ownership interest which exceed five (5) percent of the ownership
interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
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CONSULTING ENGINEER
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PH.(813) 961-3075

FX.(813) 9611031
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2. FRAISA CORPORATION, ET AL 09-3-CZ14-2 (08-185)
(Applicant) Area 14/District 9
Hearing Date: 3/11/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Fraisa Corp. and Francisco Permuy & Isabel
Hernandez.

Is there an option to purchase O /lease O the property predicated on the approval of the
zoning request? Yes 0 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision
1974 Building & Zoning & Zone change from FU-2 to RU-1. BCC Approved
Planning Dept.
1998 Charles and Tatia - Unusual Use for day care. CZAB-14  Approved
Mitchell - Multiple Non-Use variances.
2007 Fraisa Corp. - Unusual Use to expand existing  CZAB-14 Denied
daycare. without
- Modification of prior plans. prejudice

- Multiple Non-Use variances.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with
regard to future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on
any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 14

APPLICANTS: Fraisa Corporation, Et Al PH: Z08-185 (09-3-CZ14-2)
SECTION: 7-56-40 DATE: March 11, 2009

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 9 ITEM NO.: 2.

A. INTRODUCTION:

0 REQUESTS:
(1) RU-1to RU-2

(2) UNUSUAL USE to permit a previously approved day care center to expand onto
additional property to the north.

(3) MODIFICATION of Conditions #2 and #6 of Resolution No. CZAB14-27-98,
passed and adopted by Community Zoning Appeals Board #14, and reading as
follows:

FROM: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in
accordance with that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Proposed
Daycare Center,” as prepared by M. Jackson, dated 11/4/97 and
consisting of 2 sheets.”

TO: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in
accordance with that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Proposed
Extension The Second House Day Care #4,’ as prepared by
Remberto Contreras, P. E. and plans entitled ‘Proposed Daycare
Center,’ as prepared by M. J., all dated stamped received 10/24/08
for a total of 6 sheets.”

FROM: “6. That the use shall be restricted to a maximum number of forty-nine
(49) children.”

TO: “6. That the use shall be restricted to a maximum number of eighty (80)
children.” '

The purpose of request #3 is to permit the applicants to submit revised plans showing
an expansion of the day care center to the north and to increase the number of
children.

(4) Applicants are requesting to permit a setback of 25.2’ from the rear (west)
property line and setback 10.92’ from the interior side (north) property line (50’
required for each) and spaced less than 75’ from residences, under different
ownership to the west and north.

(5) Applicants are requesting to permit parking within 25’ of the right-of-way of S.W.
114" Court (not permitted).

(6) Applicants are requesting to permit parking spaces closer than 25' to a property
under different ownership to the north (not permitted).



Fraisa Corporation, Et Al
Z08-185
Page 2

(7) Applicants are requesting to permit a one-way driveway with a width of 10’ (14’
required).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
request #3 may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification
Standards) or §33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of conditions or Covenants
After Public Hearing) and approval of requests #4-#7 may be considered under §33-
311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of
Planning and Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

This application seeks to permit the rezoning of two adjoining parcels of land from
RU-1, Single-Family Residential District, to RU-2, Two-Family Residential District; to
permit the expansion of a previously approved daycare center onto additional property
to the north; and to allow the modification of two conditions of a previously approved
resolution to allow the applicants to submit a revised site plan, which shows the
expansion onto an abutting parcel to the north of the daycare center, as well as to
increase the total number of children allowed. Additional requests are being sought to
permit the daycare center with less setbacks than required, to be spaced less than
required from abutting residential properties, to allow parking within 25’ of the right-of-
way and of a property under different ownership.

o LOCATION: 20841 S.W. 117 Avenue and 20810 S.W. 114 Court, Miami-Dade
County, Florida.

o SIZE: 0.472 Acre

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

The subject property was a part of a tract of land that was rezoned from RU-2, Two-Family
Residential District, to RU-1, Single-Family Residential District, in June 1974, pursuant to
Resolution #Z-148-74. In April 1998, the southernmost parcel of the subject property, 20841
SW 117 Avenue, was approved for an Unusual Use to permit a day nursery along with Non-
Use variances of zoning regulations to permit 49 children, to permit the existing building
setback 22’ from the side street (northerly) property line, 30.38" from the rear (northerly)
property line and varying from 16.83' to 39.83' from the west property line, and spaced less
than required from residences lying northerly and westerly of the subject property, pursuant to
Resolution #CZAB14-27-98. Additionally, pursuant to said Resolution, the aforementioned
portion of the subject property was also approved for a Non-Use Variance of Parking
regulations to permit parking including driveways within 25’ of the official right-of-way lines of
SW 117 Avenue and SW 114 Place, along with Non-Use Variances to permit parking spaces
closer than 25’ to a property under different ownership to the west, to permit a one-way drive
with a width of 10’ and to permit 5 parking spaces with a back-out space of 7' and to back-out
onto SW 117 Avenue. Subsequently, pursuant to Resolution #CZAB14-29-07, adopted in
October 2007, the subject property was denied requests to permit an Unusual Use to permit
the expansion of the daycare use onto additional property to the north (20810 SW 114 Court),
and modifications of conditions #2 and #6, of Resolution #CZAB14-27-98, to permit the
submission of revised plans showing the expansion of the daycare center and to increase the



Fraisa Corporation, Et Al

Z08-185
Page 3

number of children to 98, as well as Non-Use Variances to permit a setback of 25.2’ from the
rear (west) property line and 10.92' from the interior side (north and west) property line as well
as being spaced less than 75 from residences under different ownership, and to permit
parking within 25’ of the official right-of-way.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property located
approximately 3.25 miles north of and within the Urban Development Boundary (UDB) for
Low Density Residential use. The residential densities allowed in this category shall
range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0 units per gross acre. This density
category is generally characterized by single family housing, e.g., single family detached,
cluster, and townhouses. It could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding
open space or a mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not
exceeded.

Other Land Uses Not Addressed. Certain uses are not authorized under any LUP map
category, including many of the uses listed as "unusual uses" in the zoning code. Uses
not authorized in any LUP map category may be requested and approved in any LUP
category that authorizes uses substantially similar to the requested use. Such approval
may be granted only if the requested use is consistent with the objectives and policies of
this Plan, and provided that the use would be compatible and would not have an
unfavorable effect on the surrounding area: by causing an- undue burden on
transportation facilities including roadways and mass transit or other utilities and services
including water, sewer, drainage, fire, rescue, police and schools; by providing
inadequate off-street parking, service or loading areas; by maintaining operating hours,
outdoor lighting or signage out of character with the neighborhood; by creating traffic,
noise, odor, dust or glare out of character with the neighborhood; by posing a threat to
the natural environment including air, water and living resources; or where the character
of the buildings, including height, bulk, scale, floor area ratio or design would
detrimentally impact the surrounding area. However, this provision does not authorize
such uses in Environmental Protection Areas designated in this Element.

Uses and Zoning Not Specifically Depicted. Existing lawful residential and non-
residential uses and zoning are not specifically depicted on the LUP map. They are
however reflected in the average Plan density depicted. All such lawful uses and zoning
are deemed to be consistent with this Plan as provided in the section of this chapter titled
"Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map." The limitations referenced in this
paragraph pertain to existing zoning and uses. All approval of new zoning must be
consistent with the provisions of the specific category in which the subject parcel exists,
including the provisions for density averaging and definition of gross density.

Residential Communities. The areas designated Residential Communities permit
housing types ranging from detached single-family to attached muitifamily buildings, as
well as different construction systems. Also permitted in Residential Communities are
neighborhood and community services including schools, parks, houses of worship,
daycare centers, group housing facilities, and utility facilities, only when consistent with
other goals, objectives and policies of this Plan and compatible with the neighborhood.
The character of the "neighborhood" reflects the intensity and design of developments,
mix of land uses, and their relationships.
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"Congregate residential uses" and nursing homes may be permitted at suitable locations
in Residential Communities in keeping with the following density allowance: Each 2.5
occupants shall be considered to be one dwelling unit, and the maximum number of
dwelling units allowed shall be no greater than the number allowed in the next higher
residential density category than that for which the site is designated. The intensity of
use that may be approved for "daytime service uses" such as daycare centers shall be
limited as necessary to be compatible with adjacent uses and to comply with water supply
and sewage regulations contained in Chapter 24 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

If located in Estate, Low or Low-Medium Density neighborhoods, congregate residential
uses, and daytime service uses such as day care centers, should locate only in activity
nodes, transition areas and section centers as indicated in the Guidelines for Urban
Form, or on sites that are transitional to higher density or higher intensity land uses, to
public uses or to other areas of high activity or accessibility.

Areas abutting and adjacent to activity nodes should serve as transition areas suitable for
higher residential densities, public and semi-public uses, including daycare and
congregate living uses.

Policy LU-4A. When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County
shall consider such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff,
access, traffic, parking, height, bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours
of operation, buffering, and safety, as applicable.

Policy LU-4D. Uses which are supportive but potentially incompatible shall be permitted
on sites within functional neighborhoods, communities or districts only where proper
design solutions can and will be used to integrate the compatible and complimentary
elements and buffer any incompatible elements.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-1; daycare center, single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua,

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua,
WEST: RU-1; single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.510 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; duplex residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua,

SOUTH: RU-1; Water and Sewer facility Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua
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The subject parcel is located at 20841 S.W. 117 Avenue and 20810 S.W. 114 Court. The
surrounding area is comprised of single-family and duplex residences and a water utility plant.

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

In evaluating an application for a district boundary change, Section 33-311 provides that
the Board take into consideration, among other factors, the extent to which:

(1)

(@)

©)

(4)

©)

The development permitted by the application, if granted, conforms to the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan for Miami-Dade County, Florida; is consistent
with applicable area or neighborhood studies or plans, and would serve a public benefit
warranting the granting of the application at the time it is considered,;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the environmental and natural resources of Miami-Dade County,
including consideration of the means and estimated cost necessary to minimize the
adverse impacts; the extent to which alternatives to alleviate adverse impacts may have
a substantial impact on the natural and human environment; and whether any
irreversible or irretrievable commitment of natural resources will occur as a result of the
proposed development;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, education or other necessary
public facilities which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction;

The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden or affect public transportation facilities, including mass transit, roads, streets and
highways which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction, and if
the development is or will be accessible by public or private roads, streets or highways.

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exceptions, Unusual And New Uses. The Board shall hear
an application for and grant or deny special exceptions; that is, those exceptions permitted by
regulations only upon approval after public hearing, new uses and unusual uses which by the
regulations are only permitted upon approval after public hearing; provided the applied for
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exception or use, including exception for site or plot plan approval, in the opinion of the
Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an unfavorable effect on the economy of
Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or result in excessive noise or traffic, cause
undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including water, sewer, solid waste disposal,
recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or other such facilities which have been
constructed or which are planned and budgeted for construction, are accessible by private or
public roads, streets or highways, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous
hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or concentration of people or population, when
considering the necessity for and reasonableness of such applied for exception or use in
relation to the present and future development of the area concerned and the compatibility of
the applied for exception or use with such area and its development.

33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards. The Board shall hear applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any final
decision adopted by resolution; provided, that the appropriate Board finds after public hearing
that the modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board,
would not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater
dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would not tend to
provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area concerned, when considering
the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to the present
and future development of the area concerned.

Section 33-311(A)(17) Modification or Elimination of Conditions and Covenants After
Public Hearing. The Community Zoning Appeals Board shall approve applications to modify
or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any zoning action, and
to modify or eliminate any restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at public hearing,
upon demonstration at public hearing that the requirements of at least one of the following
paragraphs under this section has been met. Upon demonstration that such requirements
have been met, an application may be approved as to a portion of the property encumbered
by the condition or the restrictive covenant where the condition or restrictive covenant is
capable of being applied separately and in full force as to the remaining portion of the property
that is not a part of the application, and both the application portion and the remaining portion
of the property will be in compliance with all other applicable requirements of prior zoning
actions and of this chapter.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for
non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a
non-use variance upon a showing by the applicants that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance
of the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot area, frontage and
depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the Board (following a public
hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a showing by the applicants that
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the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions, a
literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in unnecessary hardship, and so the
spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial justice done; provided, that the non-
use variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulation, and that
the same is the minimum non-use variance that will permit the reasonable use of the
premises; and further provided, no non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation shall
be granted under this subsection.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No objection

*Subject to the conditions indicated in their memoranda.
H. ANALYSIS:

The subject property is located at 20841 S.W. 117 Avenue and 20810 S.W. 114 Court in an
area characterized by single-family residences and a water utility plant. The irregular shaped
subject property is comprised a total of 10,601 sq. ft. of lot area containing the previously
approved daycare center fronting onto SW 117 Avenue and an abutting 9,976 sq. ft. lot
located to the north containing a single-family residence on SW 114 Court, onto which the
applicants propose to expand the current childcare facility. The applicants are seeking a zone
change for the subject property from RU-1, Single-Family Residential District, to RU-2, Two-
Family Residential District (request #1), a request to permit the expansion of the previously
approved daycare center onto the additional property to the north (request #2) and the
modification of two conditions of Resolution #CZAB14-27-98, which approved the
aforementioned facilities on the southern portion of the subject property, in order to submit
new site plans which depict the expansion of the facilities onto the additional property to the
north and to increase the maximum number of children allowed to 80 children (request #3).
Additional requests are also being sought by the applicants, to permit the day care center to
setback 25.2’ from the rear (west) and 10.92' from the interior side (north) property lines, and
spaced less than 75 from existing residential buildings to the west and north (request #4) and
to permit parking within 25’ of an official right-of-way lines of SW 114 Court (request #5). The
applicants also seek to permit parking closer than 25’ to a property under different ownership
to the north (request #6) and to permit a one-way drive with a width of 10’ (request #7). The
zoning regulations require that buildings used for public assemblage such as the daycare
center be setback a minimum of 50’ from the property line that abuts lots under different
ownership and that buildings be spaced 75' from residential buildings on the aforementioned
abutting properties. Further, no parking is permitted within 25’ of an official right-of-way or
within 25’ of a property under different ownership. Said regulations also permit a minimum
width of 14’ for one-way drives. However, pursuant to the aforementioned Resolution, the
southern portion of the subject property was approved for non-use variances of setback and
spacing requirements to permit the daycare center building to setback 22’ (25’ required) from
the side street (easterly) property line, setback 30.38’ from the rear (northerly) property line,
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setback 16.83' to 39.53' from the west property line, and spaced less than 75’ from residences
lying northerly and westerly of the subject property. The western portion of the property was
also approved to permit parking within 25’ of the right-of-way, to permit parking within 25’ of a
property under different ownership to the west and to permit a driveway with a width of 10,
pursuant to said resolution. Said property was also approved to permit 5 parking spaces with
a back-out space of 7’ (22’ required) and to back-out onto SW 117 Avenue (not permitted).

The submitted site plans depict the daycare center, showing the expansion onto the property
to the north. The plans also show the requested setback and spacing variances along with
the requested parking variances. The plans also show the intent of the applicants to mitigate
the impact of the requested variances on the abutting properties in the form of a continuous 6’
high wood fence and hedge along the rear and interior side property lines of the subject
property. Additionally, the submitted plans indicate that the applicants have provided an
adequate amount of trees and shrubbery to mitigate the visual impact of the development on
the surrounding properties. Apart from fulfilling the landscaping requirements for the
proposed development on the subject property, the submitted plans also show that the
applicants have satisfied the requirements for parking and auto stacking for the daycare
center. Further, the plans depict ample playground area at 2,047 sq. ft. along with adequate
classroom space to accommodate the increase in the number of children being requested.
Further, staff notes that the subject property was denied a similar request for the expansion of
the daycare facility onto the property to the north as well as an increase in the number of
children to 98, in October 2007, pursuant to Resolution #CZAB14-29-07. However, staff is
now supportive of the expansion of the aforementioned uses to the north, as well as the
increase in the number of children to 80, but is not supportive of the applicants’ request for a
zone change to RU-2 for reasons that are outlined below. Further, staff opines that this
application is essentially different from the 2007 application as the number of children
requested in this application is less intensive. Based on the foregoing, staff is of the opinion
that this application is not the same as the prior application. As such, the Doctrine of
Administrative Res Judicata would not apply in this instance and this warrants the
reconsideration of same, as it relates to Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) of the Miami-Dade County
Zoning Code

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to this
application and has indicated that it meets the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in
Chapter 24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. However, the applicants will have to comply
with all DERM’s conditions indicated in their memorandum pertaining to this application. The
Public Works Department has no objections to this application subject to the conditions
indicated in their memorandum, one of which is that the applicants provide a covenant
declaring their willingness to provide daycare staff to facilitate the loading and unloading of
children in the swale area to minimize the parking/stopping/standing time of the parents, to
which the applicant has agreed. Their memorandum also indicates that this application will
generate 27 pm daily peak hour vehicle trips to the area. However, said trips will not exceed
the acceptable Levels of Service on the area roadways which are currently operating at LOS
‘D". The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also has no objections to this
application. Also, they indicate that the estimated travel response time is 6:11 minutes.

Approval of this application will allow the applicants to rezone the subject property from RU-1,
Single-Family Residential District, to RU-2, Two-Family Residential District (request #1), and
to provide additional daycare services to the community. The Land Use Plan (LUP) Map of
the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates the subject property for



Fraisa Corporation, Et Al
Z08-185
Page 9

Low Density use which permits a minimum of 2.5 and a maximum of 6 units per acre, for a
minimum of 1 unit and a maximum of 2 units on the subject property. This density category is
generally characterized by single family housing, e.g. single family detached, cluster and
townhouses. It could also include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space
or a mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded. The
Master Plan indicates that neighborhood and community services including schools, parks,
houses of worship, day care centers, group housing facilities, and utility facilities, are
permitted in Residential Communities only when consistent with the goals, objectives and
policies of the Master Plan and compatible with the neighborhood. As such, the existing
daycare use and the proposed extension are consistent with the interpretative text of the
CDMP. Staff notes that the subject property is zoned RU-1 and that daycare centers are a
permitted use in this zoning district after public hearing. As such, staff notes that the
requested zone change to RU-2 is not needed to allow for the expansion of the daycare
center. Further, the interpretative text of the CDMP states that all approval of new zoning
must be consistent with the provisions of the specific category in which the subject
parcel exists. Staff notes that approval of the requested RU-2 zoning would allow a
maximum density of 9.3 residential units per acre, which exceeds the maximum allowable
density under the Low Density LUP map designation. Based on the aforementioned, staff
opines that a rezoning of the subject property to RU-2 is unnecessary and would be
inconsistent with the numerical density threshold of Low Density Residential designation of
the LUP map of the CDMP.

The CDMP further states that if located in Estate, Low or Low-Medium Density
neighborhoods, congregate residential uses and daytime service uses such as day care
centers should locate only in activity nodes, transition areas and section centers as indicated
in the Guidelines for Urban Form, or on sites that are transitional to higher density or higher
intensity land uses, to public uses or to other areas of high activity or accessibility. The
existing daycare center is located on a frontage road of a 4-lane section line roadway, SW 117
Avenue, within 150’ of the busway and across the road from a sewage plant, which is located
to the south. Additionally, the subject property also lies approximately 150’ northwesterly of
an Industrial District that lies within the Cutler Ridge Metropolitan Urban Center (CRMUC) and
a proposed Transit Center along the Miami-Dade Transit busway. As such, staff opines that
the property is within an area that is transitional to higher intensity land uses, such as the
transit center and industrial district to the southeast and sewage plant to the south. The
applicants have also submitted plans, which maintain the residential character of the
surrounding area. Though staff recognizes that the expansion of the uses onto the abutting
property to the north may be intrusive, staff notes that the applicants have mitigated any
negative visual impact on the abutting residential properties to the north and west by the
provision of additional trees along the interior side (north) and partially along the rear (west)
property lines. The applicants have also provided buffering along all interior side and rear
property lines in the form of a 6’ high wood fence and hedges. Further, as with the previous
application, staff notes that the hours of operation for the expansion of the facility match those
of the previous approval which were restricted to between 6:30 AM and 7:30 PM for the
childcare facility, pursuant to Resolution #CZAB14-27-98. The hours of operation conform to
the requirements of Policy LU-4A of the interpretative text of the CDMP, a necessary
component in the evaluation of compatibility of the proposed expansion with the surrounding
area. Additionally, staff notes that the applicants, in contrast to the 2007 application, have
reduced the number of children from 98 to 80. This along with the residential character of the
architectural designs, the separation of the playgrounds away from the single-family
residences to the north and west to mitigate the aural impact, and the orientation of the
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ingress and egress traffic and the drop-off areas away from these less intensive residential
uses to the north and onto the section-line road, SW 117 Avenue, conform to the
requirements of Policy LU-4D of the interpretive text of the CDMP. Said policy requires that
potentially incompatible sites incorporate design solutions, which serve to integrate the
compatible and complimentary elements and buffer any incompatible elements. As such, staff
opines that the expansion of the facility onto an adjoining property to the north as designed is
compatible with the surrounding area and consistent with the interpretive text of the CDMP.

When considering district boundary changes, the Board shall hear and grant or deny
applications by taking into consideration if the proposed development will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the environmental and natural resources of Miami-Dade County,
including consideration of the means and estimated cost necessary to minimize the adverse
impacts, the extent to which alternatives to alleviate adverse impacts may have a substantial
impact on the natural and human environment, and whether any irreversible or irretrievable
commitment of natural resources will occur as a result of the proposed development. The
Board shall consider if the development will have a favorable or unfavorable impact on the
economy of Miami-Dade County, if it will efficiently utilize or unduly burden water, sewer, solid
waste disposal, recreation, education, public transportation facilities which have been
constructed or planned and budgeted for construction, and if the development is or will be
accessible by public or private roads, streets or highways. The applicants are seeking
approval for a district boundary change from RU-1, Single-Family Residential District, to RU-2,
Two Family Residential District (request #1). As previously mentioned, the existing daycare
center use and the proposed expansion are consistent with the uses allowed in the Low
Density Residential designation in the LUP map of the CDMP. As such, staff opines that
approval of the applicants’ request to rezone the property to RU-2, is unnecessary and that it
is inconsistent with the numerical density threshold of Low Density Residential designation of
the LUP map of the CDMP. Based on the aforementioned, staff therefore recommends that
the applicants’ request to rezone the property be denied without prejudice.

When analyzing request #2 under Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exceptions, Unusual Uses
and New Uses, and considering the necessity for and reasonableness of the expansion of the
child care facility onto an adjoining property to the north, in relation to the present and future
development of the area, staff is of the opinion that the proposed expansion of a daycare
center for 80 children, as opposed to the previous request for 98 children, would be
compatible with the surrounding community. As previously mentioned, staff opines that the
applicants have maintained the architectural design of the daycare center and expansion to
conform to the residential character of the surrounding neighborhood. Specifically, the
submitted plans depict a reconfigured driveway on the southernmost parcel to handle the
increased traffic and satisfy the Public Works Department’s auto stacking requirements, as
well as to orientate the traffic patterns towards the more well travelled section line road, SW
117 Avenue. Staff notes that the applicants have also voluntarily proffered a covenant
restricting the drop off or pick up of children in the swale area. In addition, the covenant will
require that the applicants provide daycare staff to facilitate the loading and unloading of
children to minimize the parking, stopping and standing time for parents. Additionally, the
applicants have provided abundant landscape buffering along the rear (west) and interior side
(north) property lines along with a 6’ high wood fence to provide a visual buffer to the less
intensive abutting residential properties. The submitted plans also indicate that the play area
will be located away from the abutting residences to the west and north, which will mitigate
any negative aural impact on the aforementioned properties. Therefore, in staff's opinion, the
expansion of this use will not disrupt the overall welfare and privacy of the neighborhood. As
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previously mentioned, staff considered the original site of the daycare center to be transitional
to the more intensive uses to the west and south. Further, staff opines that approval of this
request will not have a negative impact on the economy of Miami-Dade County or cause
undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including water, sewer, solid waste disposal,
recreation, transportation, streets or roads as evidenced by memoranda from the various
departments concerned with evaluating this application. Based on the aforementioned,
subject to the Board’s acceptance of the proffered covenant, staff recommends approval with
conditions of request #2, to permit the expansion of a previously approved daycare center
under Section 33-311(A)(3).

The standards under Section 33-311(A)(17), Modification or Elimination of Conditions and
Covenants After Public Hearing, provide for the approval of a zoning application which
demonstrates at public hearing that the modification or elimination of conditions of a
previously approved resolution or restrictive covenant complies with one of the applicable
modification or elimination standards and does not contravene the enumerated public interest
standards as established. However, the applicants have not submitted documentation to
indicate which modification standards are applicable to request #3. Due to the lack of
information, staff is unable to properly analyze this request under said standards, and as such,
staff opines that request #3 should be denied without prejudice under same.

When request #3 is analyzed under the Generalized Modification Standards, Section 33-
311(A)7), staff opines that the proposed modifications of Conditions #2, and #6 of Resolution
#CZAB14-27-98, that would allow the approval of plans expanding the use onto additional
property to the north and to increase the total number of children allowed to 80 (49 previously
approved) would not generate excessive noise or traffic, create any dangerous hazard,
provoke excessive crowding of people, would not tend to provoke a nuisance or be
incompatible with the surrounding area. The proposed modification of these conditions would
allow the applicants to provide additional services to the community by accommodating an
additional 31 children in the previously approved day care center and to expand the existing
facility onto property to the north. Staff notes that the Public Works Department does not
object to the request to park within 25’ of an official right-of-way. Similarly, the Miami-Dade
Fire Rescue Department does not object to the application. Further, the plans submitted by
the applicants, as previously mentioned, are sensitive to the surrounding community. The
new structure will consist of more than 1,245 sq. ft. of additional classroom space along with
the necessary restroom facilities to accommodate the increased number of students and staff
that will occupy these classrooms. The applicants have provided adequate classroom space
and playground area to accommodate the additional students. The submitted plans display a
design that is sensitive in terms of the siting of the playground area and the traffic pattern for
the drop off area away from the residential area. The playground is located on the north
portion of the original parcel, more than 30’ away from the west property line on that area of
the property that abuts single-family residences to the west and between the original daycare
building and the building to the north on which the proposed expansion will be sited. To
mitigate the possibility of any negative visual and aural impact resulting from the proposed
development, the applicants have provided abundant landscape buffering along the north and
west property lines in the form of trees and a continuous hedge within the landscape buffer.
As such, staff opines that the aforementioned efforts by the applicants to mitigate the impact
of the proposed expansion of the site and the increase in the number of children are sufficient
to maintain a reasonable transition between the less intensive residential uses to the north
and the more intensive water and sewer plant to the south across the well travelled section
line road, SW 117 Avenue. In so doing, staff opines that the applicants have designed the
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proposed development in keeping with the intent of the zoning regulations and will not be
contrary to the public interest. Based on all of the aforementioned, staff is of the opinion that
approval of request #3 would be compatible with the surrounding area. However, staff would
condition approval of this request that all conditions of Resolution # CZAB14-27-98, remain in
place except as herein modified. Therefore, staff recommends approval with conditions of this
request under Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards).

When requests #4- #7 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c), the Alternative Non-Use
Variance (ANUV) Standards, the applicants would have to prove that the requests are due to
an unnecessary hardship and that, should the requests be denied, such denial would not
permit the reasonable use of the premises. However, since the property can be utilized in
accordance with RU-1 zoning regulations and previous zoning approvals, staff is of the
opinion that requests #4-#7 cannot be approved under the Alternative Non-Use Variance
(ANUV) Standards and should be denied without prejudice under same.

When request #4, to permit a setback of 25.2’ from the rear (west) property line and setback
10.92' (50’ required for each) from the interior side (north) property line and spaced less than
75’ from a residence, under different ownership to the west and north, and request #5, to
permit parking within 25’ of the right-of-way lines of SW 114 Court are analyzed under Section
33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, staff is of the opinion that approval
of these requests would be compatible with the surrounding community. Staff notes that the
southern portion of the subject property was previously approved for variances to allow
setback variances of 22’ (25’ required) from the side street (easterly) property line, 30.38’ and
varying from 16.83’ to 39.53' (50’ required) respectively from the rear (northerly) and west
property lines as well as being spaced less than 75 from residences lying northerly and
westerly of the property, pursuant to Resolution #CZAB14-27-98. Additionally, pursuant to the
aforementioned Resolution, the southern portion of the subject property was also approved for
similar variances to allow parking within 25’ of the official right-of-way. Staff also notes that
the Public Works Department has no objections to the applicants’ request to provide parking
within 25’ of the official right-of-way subject to conditions indicated in their memorandum.
Further, as previously mentioned, the applicants have provided abundant buffering in the form
of a continuous hedge and trees along the north and west property lines to mitigate the impact
of the proposed development on the abutting residential properties.

Further, when the applicants’ requests to permit parking closer than 25' to a property under
different ownership to the north (request #6) and to permit a one-way drive with a width of 10’
(request #7), are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use Variance (NUV)
Standards, staff is of the opinion that approval of these requests would.be compatible with
the surrounding community. Staff notes that similar requests were approved on the southern
portion of the property pursuant to the Resolution that is being modified in this application.
Staff also notes that the applicant has provided additional buffering in the form of a continuous
hedge along the north property line to mitigate any negative visual impact of the parking on
the abutting residence to the north. As such, staff opines that these requests are not
precedent setting and not visually intrusive to the abutting properties. Further, as previously
mentioned, neither the Public Works Department nor Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department
object to these requests, though the Public Works has indicated certain conditions for
approval in their memorandum. Based on the aforementioned, staff recommends approval
with conditions of requests #4 and #7 under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards.
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Accordingly, staff is of the opinion that the expansion of the existing daycare center with the
requested encroachments is compatible with the area and is consistent with the CDMP.
However, staff opines that the applicants’ request to rezone the property to RU-2, is
unnecessary, and approval of this request would be inconsistent with the CDMP.
Accordingly, staff recommends denial without prejudice of request #1, approval with
conditions of request #2 subject to the Boards acceptance of the proffered covenant, under
Section 33-311(A)(3) (Special Exceptions, Unusual and New Uses); approval with conditions
of request #3 under Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) and denial
without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of
Conditions and Covenants After Public Hearing); approval with conditions of requests #4
through #7, under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

. RECOMMENDATION:

Denial without prejudice of request #1, approval with conditions of request #2 subject to the
Boards acceptance of the proffered covenant, approval with conditions of request #3 under
Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) and denial without prejudice of
same under Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions and Covenants
After Public Hearing); approval with conditions of requests #4 through #7 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c)
(ANUV)

J. CONDITIONS:

1. That all the conditions of Resolution #CZAB14-27-98 remain in full force and effect except
as herein modified.

2. That the applicants obtain a new or revised Certificate of Use for the expansion of the
daycare center from, and promptly renew the same annually with, the Department of
Planning and Zoning upon compliance with all terms and conditions, the same subject to
cancellation upon violation of any of the conditions.

3. That the applicants submit to the Department of Planning Zoning for its review and
approval a landscaping plan which indicates the type and size of plant material prior to the
issuance of a building permit and to be installed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of
Use for the expansion.

4. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

5. That the applicants comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM).

6. That the applicants comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the Public
Works Department.
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’ Maré C. LaFerrier, AICP, Direct6r
Miami-Dade County Department of
Planning and Zoning
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' MIAMI-@
Memorandum
Date: September 28, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-14 #Z2008000185
Fraisa Corporation
20841 S.W. 117" Avenue and 20810 S.W. 114" Court
District Boundary Change from RU-1 to RU-2
Unusual Use to Permit a Daycare Facility
(RU-1) (0.48 Acres)
07-56-40

The Department of -Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Supply and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject properties. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (L.OS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Wetlands
The subject properties do not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

16



C-14 #Z2008000185
Fraisa Corporation
Page 2

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

According to the site plan submitted with this zoning application, the proposed requests will not impact
tree resources. However, please be advised that a Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is
required prior to the removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and
Protection provisions of the Code.

Operating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that the requested use of the subject property may reqtire
operating permits from DERM. The Permitting Section of DERM's Pollution Regulation and
Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating
requirements.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shali constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

(7



PH# 22008000185
CZAB - Cl4

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:FRATISA CORPORATION

This Department has no objections to this application subject to the
following:

The Traffic Impact Study and Memoranda are acceptable and indicate a
maximum accumulation of seven vehicles during the arrival and
dismissal periods of the daycare facility. The onsite circular drive
can accommodate up to three vehicles. The remaining required.vehicle
stacking of four vehicles may be provided in the swale area along
the frontage of the school on SW 114th Ct.; though, the specific
location, design, and surface treatment of this area will be
determined at the time of Paving and Drainage Plans review.

Since this is a residential area, the use of the swale area is not
recommended for loading and unloading of children; however due to
the constraints of the site, the Department will accept this
transient usage in this case. Nonetheless as a condition of
approval, it is required that daycare staff be provided to
facilitate the loading and unloading of children in this area to
minimize the parking/stopping/standing time of the parents in the
event that resident neighbors complain of this usage. This condition
must be provided in a covenant for this facility.

The site plan indicates that a fence gate opens out onto the public
sidewalk of SW 114th Ct. This is unacceptable. The gate must open
into the property.

Pedestrian safe sight distance triangle clear areas must be provided
at all driveways.

For further details and/or questions, contact Mr. Harvey L.
Bernstein at 305-375-1874, or via e-mail at hlb@miamidade.gov or Mr.
Muhammed Khan at 305-375-2030, or via e-mail at khanm@miamidade.gov

Additional improvements may be regquired at time of permitting.

This Department has no objections to the request to permit parking
within 25 feet of a right-of-way.

This application does meet the traffic concurrency criteria for an

/%



Initial Development Order. It will generate 27 PM daily peak hour
vehicle trips. The traffic distributions of these trips to the
adjacent roadways reveal that the addition of these new trips does
not exceed the acceptable level of service of the following

roadways:

Sta.# LOS present LOS w/project
9756 SW 117 Ave. s/o SW 184 St. D D
9758 SW 117 Ave. nw/o US-1 D D

The request herein, constitutes an Initial Development Order only,
and one or more traffic concurrency determinations will subsequently
be required before development will be permitted.

b

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
28-NOV-08

(1



Memorandum

Date: 29-SEP-08

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000185

Fire Prevention Unit:

APPROVAL

Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau has no objection to Site plans date stamped September 17, 2008. Any changes to
the vehicular circulation must be resubmitted for review and approval.

This plan has been reviewed to assure compliance with the MDFR Access Road Requirements for zoning hearing applications
only. Please be advised that during the platting and permitting stages of this project, the proffered site plan must adhere to
corresponding MDFR requirements.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22008000185
located at 20841 S.W. 117 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 2271 is proposed as the following:
~ NA dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
" Office institutional
A square feet 800 square feet
Retail

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: 0.54 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:11 minutes

Existing services: _
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed dewelopment will be:

Station 34 - Cutler Ridge - 10850 SW 211 Street
Rescue, BLS 504 Squrt, 100' Platform, Squad

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:

Current senice impact calculated based on plans date stamped September 17, 2008. Substantial changes to the plans will
require additional senice impact analysis.
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DATE: 02/11/09
REVISION 3

TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

FRAISA CORPORATION, ET AL 20841- 20810 SW 117 AVE, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22008000185

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

Current case history;

Case 200901000450 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 2-4-09. No
violations were obsened and case was closed.

Previous case history;

Case 200801007591 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 12-19-08.
No violations were observed and case was closed.

Case 200801005851 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 9-22-08.
No violations were obsened and case was closed.

Case 200801006022 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 9-27-08.
No violations were observed and case was closed.

Case 200801004600 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 7-27-07. A
warning notice was issued for failure to obtain ZIP (zoning improvement permit) for a canopy on the
property. A re-inspection was conducted on 9-6-07, the property was in compliance and case was
closed.

Case 200801004601 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 7-27-07. A
warning notice was issued for prohibited signs erected on property. A re-inspection was conducted
on 9-5-07, the property was in compliance and case was closed.

Case 200801004602 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 7-27-07
and found to be in violation of Ch 33-95(f), a fence banner advertising Free VPK. Citation B020459
was mailed to the owner. Owner was previously cited for the same violation under case
200501000022(see below). A compliance check revealed the property in compliance, citation paid
and closed on 9-10-07.

Case 20050100022 was opened based on an anonymous complaint and inspected 1-3-05. A waming
notice was issued for a violation of Ch 33-95(f) for banner and pennants. A re-inspection was
conducted on 1-12-05. The property owner did not comply and citation 930716 was issued. A

2.1



compliance inspection was conducted on 3-5-05, the banners were removed and an affidavit of
compliance was submitted. On 3-5-05 the property owner filed an appeal. A guilty verdict was

rendered at the hearing on 5-2-05 and the citation was paid and closed on 6-25-05.

Case 200401006189 was opened proactively for a sign violation and inspected on 11-14-04. A

warning notice was posted on 11-23-04. An extension was granted to the property owner who

obtained process number C2005059963. A re-inspection of the property 7-15-05 found the property in

compliance and the case was closed.

DATE: 02/11/09
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HEARING MAP

Section: 07 Township: 56 Range: 40
Applicant: FRAISA CORP.

Zoning Board: C14

District Number: 9

Drafter ID: KEELING
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